
UNIVERSITY
OFGHIGAGO
v LIBRARY y

Gift of Publisher







PHILEMON AMONG
THE LETTERS OF PAUL

A NEW VIEW OF ITS PLACE
AND IMPORTANCE

By

JOHN KNOX

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRESS
CHICAGO ILLINOIS



COPYRIGHT 1935 BY THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PUBLISHED NOVEMBER

COMPOSED AND PRINTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRESS

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.

Gift of piib!isL.er



1120928

TO LOIS



\



PREFACE

WHEN
Paul started the slave Onesimus back to his owner,

he placed in his hands what is universally acknowledged
to be one of the most charming letters ever written. So

charming, indeed, does it appear that one is likely to miss how serious

the little letter really is. So delightfully does it read that one may
easily overlook how carefully and skilfully it was written. And so

completely satisfying is the letter when regarded as a generous ap-

peal for another that one may not see that Paul is asking and very

earnestly asking something for himself. But it is in this crucial fact

that the secret of this letter and of its preservation by the churches

really lies. It is our hope that the following pages may serve not only
to demonstrate the fact but also to show that once it is grasped in all

of its implications, the letter becomes as a whole and in every part
more significant, and a new light is thrown both upon the circum-

stances of its writing and upon its history as one of the primitive

documents of the Christian church.

It will be, perhaps, the major point of this essay to show that there

is sound reason for the opinion that it was the position of importance
achieved eventually in the Christianity of Asia by the former slave

Onesimus which accounts for the inclusion of Philemon in the primi-
tive collection of the Pauline letters. The importance of that fact, if

it should be proved, will be obvious to any student of early Chris-

tianity. For the establishment of that thesis, chapters i, ii, iv, and v,

are vital. Chapter iii deals with one difficult but highly interesting

aspect of the relation of Philemon and Colossians, and is only partly

germane. It is, besides, less important in its imph'cations and less

assured, perhaps, in its conclusions. It offers a suggestion, however,
as to the relation of the two letters which besides being logically

plausible is, so far as we know, largely new and may therefore be

worthy of consideration.

We make no apology for not undertaking to prove a number of

positions, presupposed in this study, for which we believe the argu-
vii



viii PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

ment has elsewhere been adequately stated. In particular, may we

say that along with virtually all modern New Testament students

we accept Philemon and Colossians as genuine Pauline letters, but

with an increasing and always considerable number of them regard

Ephesians as by a later hand. The work of Professor Edgar J. Good-

speed upon the original character and function of this Ephesian

epistle provided the initial suggestion for this study of Philemon,
and our dependence upon it will be apparent.

For the counsel of Professor Goodspeed of the University of Chi-

cago and of his colleagues, Dr. D. W. Riddle and Dr. E. C. Colwell,

I am much indebted and deeply grateful. I should like also to ac-

knowledge here my very great obligation to Professor Andrew Sledd

of Emory University, who first interested me in the literary and his-

torical study of the letters of Paul. Most of all, I thank my wife,

without whose help this study would not have been possible.

JOHN KNOX
July, 1935

\



CONTENTS
CHAPTER PAGE

I. THE LETTER TO PHILEMON i

II. PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS . 13

III. PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS 25

IV. PHILEMON AND THE PAULINE LETTER-COLLECTION 35

V. THE HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 46

INDEX OF AUTHORS CITED 59

IX



\



CHAPTER I

THE LETTER TO PHILEMON

I
"AHE first scene in the essentially dramatic story of the Letter

to Philemon takes place in an unnamed city of the Roman

Empire at a time somewhere near the middle of the first

century of our era. Paul, the foremost Christian missionary, is in

prison. As the story begins, he is saying goodbye to a slave, Onesi-

mus, who has evidently become a Christian under his influence and

whom he is now dispatching to his owner, who resides apparently
some distance away. It is clear that Paul has become very warmly
attached to Onesimus and is reluctant to part with him. Finally,

however, giving him a letter to be delivered to his master, he starts

him on his journey.

This scene lies patent enough in the letter itself, but any number
of questions occur to one who watches it to which the letter gives no

answer. One wonders, for example, how Onesimus happened to be

with Paul. Had he also been under arrest? Or had he, perhaps, been

sent by his owner with some message or gift for Paul or for one of

Paul's companions in prison?
1 We are not told; but since the letter

contains at least two hints that Onesimus is not in favor with his

master (he is said to have been "unprofitable" to him, and there is a

strong indication that he has caused his master some loss), it is not

unnatural that his presence with Paul should always have been ex-

plained by the hypothesis that he was a runaway slave, who had

previously wronged, perhaps robbed, his owner, and had either

sought Paul out in some foreign city or had accidentally met him
there. This account of Onesimus' being with Paul may or may not

be true. As a tentative theory, it will serve perhaps better than any
of the several others which might be constructed on the meager facts

1 There evidently were at least two of these (Col. 4: 10; Philem. 23).



2 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

we have. Still, it should be realized that it rests upon no explicit

statement of the letter itself.

It is, then, this slave,^robajbjj^a runaway,
whom Paul is sending

to his master and with a letter. What will the letter contain? We
are almost sure before we open it it will be a plea on behalf of the

slave. It will be an appeal that the owner will forgive Onesimus and

restore him to his former place in his household. Why should it not

be such a letter? A runaway slave in the Roman society of the period
was usually summarily dealt with.2 He might be punished with any

penalty the owner chose to impose. Onesimus, then, will need an ad-

vocate. Paul is in prison and cannot accompany him, but he can do

the next best thing he can write a letter. All of this seems so reason-

able and inevitable that once we decide that the note was written to

the master of a runaway slave, we are likely to feel that we possess

the only clue needed for its complete interpretation. But in doing so

we are taking quite too much for granted. Even if Onesimus was
a|

runaway slave (which is by no means certain), it does not follow at!

all that Paul's letter is only an appeal on his behalf. And to read the

letter with that assumption may mean missing its message or some

important part of it. It is our conviction that this presupposition
has often resulted in serious distortion of the otherwise plain mean-

ing of the note. We do not for a moment deny that Paul may not

have been anxious about Onesimus' safety or that he may not be

asking the owner to receive him kindly; we do assert that this is far

from being the main point of the letter.

We are very fortunate in having among the letters of Pliny a

document of about the length of Philemon, the purpose of which is

clearly the same as that which is commonly ascribed to that letter.

It is addressed to Sabinianus and is as follows:

Your freedman, whom you lately mentioned to me with displeasure, has been

with me, and threw himself at my feet with as much submission as he could have

fallen at yours. He earnestly requested me with many tears, and even with all

the eloquence of silent sorrow, to intercede for him; in short, he convinced me

2 Valuable general works on slavery in the Roman Empire are R. H. Barrow, Slavery

in the Roman Empire (London, 1928), and H. Wallon, Histoire de I'esclavage dans an-

tiquite (Paris, 1879). A special study by Edwin R. Goodenough ("Paul and Onesimus,"
Harvard Theological Review, XXII, 181 ff.) is interesting in this connection.

\



THE LETTER TO PHILEMON 3

by Ms whole behavior that he sincerely repents of his fault. I am persuaded that

he is thoroughly reformed because he seems deeply sensible of his guilt. I know

you are angry with him, and I know, too, it is not without reason; but clemency
can never exert itself more laudably than when there is most cause for resent-

ment. You once had an affection for this man, and, I hope, will have again;

meanwhile, let me only prevail with you to forgive him. If he should incur your

displeasure hereafter, you will have so much the stronger plea in excuse of your

anger as you show yourself more merciful to him now. Concede sornething to his

youth, to his tears, and to your own natural mildness of temper: do not make
him uneasy any longer, and I will add too, do not make yourself so ; for a man of

your kindness of heart cannot be angry without feeling great uneasiness. I am
afraid, were I to join my entreaties with his, I should seem rather to compel than

request you to forgive him. Yet I will not scruple even to write mine with his;

and in so much the stronger terms as I have sharply and severely reproved him,

positively threatening never to interpose again in his behalf. But though it is

proper to say this to him in order to make him more fearful of offending, I do not

say so to you. I may, perhaps, again have occasion to entreat you upon his be-

half, and again obtain his forgiveness; supposing, I mean, his fault should be

such as may become me to intercede for and you to pardon. Farewell. 3

Now if the reading of this letter is followed by a fresh perusal of

Philemon, a note of almost equal elegance and, we are convinced, of

even greater skill, one will be struck with this difference: Given a

common purpose, Pliny is more forthright, direct, and explicit than

Paul. Pliny says exactly what we should expect such a note to say.

Paul, on the other hand, does not say some things we should certain-

ly expect and says others which seem scarcely relevant. Pliny cites

the penitence of his protege, devoting a full third of his letter to em-

phasizing it in various ways, while the rest of the note is made up
entirely of repeated pleas for the master's indulgence and of argu-

ments for clemency. But Paul says not one word about any repent-
ance on the part of the slave and there is no explicit appeal for for-

giveness or pity on the part of the master. In other words, the terms

we should expect such a letter to contain in abundance are simply
not there at all. This fact alone should lead us to suspect a rather

deeper purpose in the letter than the obvious one generally assigned.

Let us examine the letter with that possibility in mind. 4

3 Pliny Epistolae, trans. Bosanquet (London, 1914), ix. 21.

4 The Greek text of the New Testament adopted for this study is Westcott and

Hort, The New Testament in the Original Greek (New York, 1926). Used by permission
of the MacMillan Co., publishers.



4 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

II

Paul begins with the usual paragraph of address and greeting :

Paul, a prisoner for Jesus Christ, and brother Timothy, to our dear fellow-

worker Philemon, and our sister Apphia, and our fellow-soldier Archippus, and

the church that meets in your house; God our Father and the Lord Jesus

Christ bless you and give you peace.5

This paragraph we shall subsequently have occasion to look at in

some detail. Now it is necessary only to point out that its quite

formal character would have suggested at once to the first readers

of Philemon that Paul was writing as an authoritative supervisor of

churches to a church and to one of its members, and not as a mere

individual to another.

This impression of formality is confirmed by the next section of

the epistle (vss. 4-7), the so-called "thanksgiving." Dr. Paul Schu-

bert, in his very thorough study of the thanksgivings in the Pauline

letters,
6 has shown not only that they are invariably worked out most

carefully and skilfully along the lines of a characteristic pattern but

also that in every case the thanksgiving sustains a very specific con-

nection with what Paul plans to say in the body of the letter. Brief

as Philemon is, it is remarkably normal in both of these respects.

The usual formal pattern of the "thanksgiving" is followed, and the

paragraph is clearly designed to prepare the way for the specific mat-

ter withwhich the rest of the letter is largely concerned. It is the over-

ture in which each of the major themes (Trpocrevx^v, cf. 22; ayaTrrjv,

cf. 9; Kowuvia, cf. 17; ayadov, cf. 14; TrapaK\v]cri,v }
cf. 9; o"jr\ayxva ,

c$-

12 and 20; avaireiravTai,, cf. 20; <x5eA<pe, cf. 20), which will later be

heard in their exact context, is given an anticipatory presentation.

In it Paul celebrates the generous character of the slave-owner's rela-

tions with his fellow-Christians he has admitted them to a genuine

"partnership" ;
he has "relieved their hearts." Paul himself has been

"encouraged" by this "love," because (as soon appears) he too has

something to ask. He thus leads up to a request which with con-

summate skill he now proceeds to state.

He begins by saying that although he feels that he has every right

s E. J. Goodspeed, The New Testament; An American Translation (Chicago, 1923).

6 Paul Schubert, "Form and Function of the Pauline Thanksgivings," unpublished

Ph.D. dissertation, University of Chicago, 1935. See especially p. 7.

\



THE LETTER TO PHILEMON 5

to demand what is due (eTriraacreiv aoi TO avijKov) yet because of all

that he knows of the slave-owner's generosity, he prefers rather to

appeal to him he appeals to him for his child (-n-apa/caXw ere Trepi rov

efj,ov reKvov). The important question for the interpreter here is the

force of the preposition "for" (rrep'C). Is Paul appealing on behalf of

Onesimus? Or is he simply asking for Onesimus? Study of the rela-

tively infrequent cases in which vrapa/caXco was followed by a preposi-
tion in late Greek will show that Trepi often, if not usually, designated
the content of the request. For example, we are told by Appianus
that the poor of Rome on one occasion asked Caesar for land (r&v

airop&v avrov es Po^nijv eiro-veKdovra. Trepi 7175 Trapa/caXoui'Tcoj').
7 Other

instances of this usage are to be found in the papyri; as, for example,

Oxyrhynchus loyo:
8
evxn V Tteoi re r^s erwnjptas crov /cat rov reKvov

rjH&v /cat rov a8e\<f)ov cov /cat .... TCO[I>] i7juw|V] iravr&v .... rov peyav
6ebv SapaTTW ?rapa/caXco Trepi re rrjs fco^s /cat r&v fip&v Trav[r]o3v. Paul

himself uses the preposition (it happens in this case to be vTrep) after

Trapa/caXw only once in addition to the instance we are discussing.

That is in II Cor. 12:8 (inrep rovrov rpis rov Kvpiov Trape/cdXecra tva

aTToorrfj air' ejuou)
9 where the preposition, in view of the closely follow-

ing tpa-clause, may well mean "for," or maybe equivalent to "about,"
but where "on behalf of" is clearly out of the question. It is unques-

tionably true that the phrase TrapaKa\e1v Trepi .... might mean "to

ask for,"
10 and possible, indeed, that this was its most frequent mean-

ing. We submit that the whole context in Philemon all but demands
that interpretation here. Paul, with all possible delicacy, is asserting

a claim upon Onesimus. 11

This claim he bases upon the fact that Onesimus is his child. He
has given birth to him as "Onesimus" (rov ejuou renvov, ov eyevvrjara

"> Appianus Punic Wars 136.

8 Arthur S. Hunt, The Oxyrhynchus Papyri, Vol. VII (London, 1910).

9 G. A. Deissmann cites an interesting parallel to this passage, Lightfrom the Ancient

East (London, 1927), pp. 307 f. I Thess. 3:2, where the verb means "to encourage," is

not relevant.

10 See H. Estienne, Thesaurus Graecae Linguae (Paris, 1831-65), under irapa.Ka\&.

11 Since writing this chapter we have secured access to Ernst Lohmeyer's commen-

tary upon Philemon (Die Briefe an die Kolosser und an Philemon [Gottingen, 1930]),

where this same general view of the object of the letter is strongly presented. We insert

a sentence from this work into our discussion at a later point (see below, p. 9) .



PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

'Ovfi<ri[j,ov).
12 Most of the commentators notice the case of

and account for it by the attractive force of the relative 8v.

They thus translate it as though it were a genitive and in apposition
with T6Kvov. But to do so is to miss the whole point of the clause,

which involves a play upon the word oi^crt^os (useful) . 'Ovrja-Lnov as

well as ov is the object of eyewr]<ra. "As Onesimus," Paul is saying,

"he is my own child, for before his rebirth he was useless to you, but

now he is useful to us both." As to whether Paul gave the slave this

name, as well as the character that made him worthy of it, we cannot

be sure. In either case, Onesimus is now "himself" (avrbv). The pro-
noun avrov is troublesome only so long as it is thought of as merely

personal, rather than intensive. "It is this new Onesimus Onesi-

mus really himself whose case I am referring to you (aveirefjtf/a) ,
and

now that I send him, I seem to be sending my heart."

The word aveire^a. is usually rendered "I send back." It is true

that the word occasionally had that meaning, but only very occa-

sionally indeed. Its primary significance is obviously "send up," and

in the New Testament period it was commonly employed to indicate

the reference of a case from a lower to a higher court. It is used four

other times in the New Testament and always with this meaning,
three times in the Luke-Acts account of Jesus' trial and once in the

same work's narrative of Paul's appeal to Rome.13 That the term has

the same legal connotation in the Philemon passage there is not the

slightest reason to doubt. Paul is referring Onesimus' case to his

legal owner for decision.

He has already more than hinted what the issue is upon which the

owner must give his opinion (-ypcbjit?;). He now proceeds to state it

more clearly. He wanted to keep Onesimus with him to serve in his

master's place and was even thinking of doing so (e(3ov\6/j,i}v) ,
when

he decided that this would have made it appear that the owner had
been forced to relinquish the slave, whereas Paul prefers that his

acquiescence, here tacitly assumed, shall be voluntary. For perhaps,
he goes on to say, that was why the slave was taken away for a short

time that his master might come to sustain a permanent relation

12 This use of the terms "child" and "birth" is familiar in the mystery cults of the

period. For examples see H. R. Willoughby, Pagan Regeneration (Chicago, 1929).

13 Luke 23:7, ii, 15; Acts 25:21.



, THE LETTER TO PHILEMON 7

with him of an altogether different kind Onesimus should no longer

be his slave, but his brother, dearest indeed to Paul, but dearer than

before also to him, since Onesimus will be loved not only for himself

(iv ffapd) but "in the Lord."

The sentence which we have just paraphrased deserves somewhat

longer inspection. It reads as follows: raxa 'yap 5td TOVTO ex^p'^V

Trpds &pav, 'iva ai&viov abrov airexv*) ou/certcbs 8ov\ov dXAd v-jrkp dovXov,

a8e\<j)6v ayairrjTOv, /xaXurra efjiol, irocrcp de fj,a\\ov trot /cat ev <rap/ct /cat

iv /cuptw. Both yap and 5td rouro14 warn us that this sentence bears a

close relation with the preceding one and can be understood only in

the light of it. Paul has just indicated that he wanted to keep Onesi-

mus but decided not to do so without the owner's consent (xpk
rrjs CTTJS 'YV&MS) in order that the latter's gift might be in every sense

voluntary. "For," he proceeds, "perhaps it was on that account that

he was taken away (excopt<r077 ; i.e., %o>pts TTJS <rf)s ypobjurjs) for a little

while." On what account? we ask. The natural answer would be,

"In order that you might freely relinquish your claim to him for-

ever." Everything in the context would lead us to expect some such

conclusion; what we have is the interesting and highly ambiguous

phrase ai&viov avrbv airixo^- This phrase is commonly rendered "that

you might receive him back forever," and the sense of the clause is

thus made to appear almost the exact opposite of all that the pre-

ceding sentence, the ydp, the 5td TOUTO, and the exupieQrj have led us

to expect. It is important to notice, however, that even if ctTrexus

means "that you may receive back," Paul hastens to qualify it by
adding "no longer as a slave." But it is highly doubtful that the

term here had this simple meaning. For one thing, it is a rare word
in Paul, occurring only once besides, and the ideas of "receive,"

"possess," and associated notions are invariably expressed by other

words not once by dTrexeti'. We can be sure that Paul did not em-

ploy this word in Philemon, a letter manifestly so carefully com-

posed, without conscious design. Needless to say, the term meant

primarily "to hold (or keep) away," and it is by no means impossible

J4 Ata TOVTO occurs in Paul's nine letters sixteen other times. In only a few of these

cases is it even possible to think of the phrase as referring forward, and in each of those it

much more probably looks back to the preceding sentence. Els TOVTO was Paul's way of

indicating connection with a following final clause.



8 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

that this was its significance here. Paul has used its antonym
Kar^xew in the preceding sentence "I wanted to keep him to my-
self." Kartxew may well have suggested dTrexew, in which case he

should be understood as continuing, "but I decided to do nothing
without your consent in order that your service might not have the

appearance of compulsion but might be altogether voluntary; for

perhaps that was why he was taken away for a while, that you might
hold him away forever dear to you still, how much dearer than be-

fore, but as a brother, not as a slave."

More probably, however, ctTrexew' in Philemon means "to give a

receipt for." Such is its meaning almost invariably in the papyri
15

and such is its meaning in Philippians 4:18, the only other instance

of its use by Paul. Besides, the prevalence of business terms through-
out the short note suggests this connotation as the likely one. In

other words, Paul may be saying "that you might give a receipt for

him forever."

But however this probably intentionally ambiguous term may be

understood, the /idXto-ra clearly indicates that it is with Paul that

Onesimus is henceforth to bear the more intimate relation that is,

if Paul's hopes are realized. The slave is to be dear especially

OudXio-ra) to Paul, even though he is to be dearer (fj.a\\ov) than before

also to his master. This sentence is sometimes rendered in such a

way as to suggest that Onesimus would be more loved by his owner

than by Paul, but one must not ignore the comparative force of the

two adverbs ^dXurra is stronger here than juaXXoz'. Paul is not com-

paring the master's regard for Onesimus with his own, but with the

master's own at a former time. He now will know Onesimus not only
"m the flesh" but "in the Lord."

Paul asks that his protege be admitted to the same partnership of

which he feels himself to be a member.16 As a transfer of ownership
js See any collection of non-literary papyri or G. A. Deissmann, Bible Studies (Edin-

burgh, 1901), p. 229.

16 UpoaXaujSavetv was used regularly with KOIVUVOV to mean "to take on as a partner."

See Liddell and Scott, A Greek-English Lexicon (Oxford, 1934), under irpo<r\anl3aj>a>

Moulton and Milligan quote a sentence from P. Amh. ii. 100 (A.D. 180-211) : irpoo-XdjSero

rbv ~Kopvrj\u>v KOW&VOV rijs aiirrjs \ifjafrjs Kara rd HKTOV fjiepos kiri 4>6pu> The Vocabu-

lary of the Greek New Testament (London, 1929).

It is interesting to find that the Syriac versions seem to read "admit him as mine."

This as the more "difficult" reading may well have been the more primitive.



THE LETTER TO PHILEMON 9

would normally have required,
17 he underwrites any debt of the

slave to his owner, although he reminds the latter that he really

owes Paul himself as well as his slave.18 He acknowledges that he is

trying to "make something" (ovaiij.'rjv) out of his reader, and there is

after all no genuine play upon the word unless what he hopes to make
is Onesimus. He appeals to his reader to "relieve his heart," and

could his use here of the strong word o-n\ajxva- fau to recall the earlier

sentence in which he had written that in sending.Onesimus he was

sending his heart (WXct/yx*'*1) ? He closes his letter by expressing his

assurance that he can rely upon his reader's obedience to do more

than he has said. We insist that this is no merely generous appeal on

behalf of a slave-boy in whom Paul had come to feel an interest.

Paul's own affections and purposes are in the balance
;
he wants Ones-

imus to be returned to him.

This fact, the importance of which for the understanding of Phile-

mon^and of its subsequent history has in our opinion not been ade-

quately recognized, has nevertheless more than once been suspected.

Theophylact, commenting upon ^tX^/zcwt r<$ aycnnriTftj crvvepyQ ....

wrote, "If dear, he will forgive; if a fellow-worker, he will not retain

(/ca0eet) the slave, but will send him back for the ministry of preach-

ing (vTrypeaiav TOV KrjpvyiJiaTos)."
19 Zahn is able to say, "At the most

Paul no more than hints his desire that Philemon will give Onesimus

his freedom/'
20 but Jiilicher is bolder and comes much nearer the

truth when he writes,

The apostle now sends him back to his master, as he was bound to do, but

entreats the latter to forgive him and to look upon him no longer as a slave but

as a brother. Since he allows it to be seen how gladly he would have kept Ones-

imus beside him .... it seems that he expected the liberation of the slave as

the one service to which, for the sake of the gospel, he laid claim.21

And Ernst Lohmeyer confirms our view of the original meaning of

the letter in every essential when he writes,

J ? A slave who is being sold is described in a contract of sale (Oxyr. 1290) as "free

from external claim."

18 What else can be the force of Trpoo-o^eiXew?

J Commentary on the Epistle to Philemon.

20 Introduction to the New Testament (New Tork, 1917), I, 453.

21 An Introduction to the New Testament (London, 1904), p. 125.



io PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

Paulus mochte einen Nutzen von Philemon haben; das kann wiederum nicht

darauf gehen, dass Onesimus wieder in den einstigen Dienst aufgenommen wird,

sondern das stark betonte Ich weist darauf hin dass Paulus selbst der "Nutz-

niesser" ist. Und er ist es nur, wenn Onesimus zum Dienst am Evangelium frei

wird, es ist dann in strengen Sinne ein Nutzen "im Herrn."22

That the first readers of the letter understood it in some such way we
believe is beyond question.

That Philemon has not always been so understood is due to the

force of the returning-slave stereotype as well as to our failure to

give full value to Paul's own statement that he wants more than he

says (etSws on /cat inrep a Xeya; iroi^ffets). Such a statement should

warn the interpreter that every term and turn of the letter must be

most carefully examined and that its real meaning may ultimately

be found not in what it says unequivocally and definitely, but in

what it suggests with some hesitation and indirection. From the

standpoint of the writer of such a letter, a measure of ambiguity at

every particular point will be desirable, provided the total effect is

clear and strong. Paul is making a large and unusual request; he

wants to make it forcefully but not bluntly. It is our judgment that

only when Paul's purpose for Onesimus is understood somewhat in

the way we have indicated is it possible for the modern person to

realize something of the flavor and weight which many of the words

and phrases of the letter had at once to its original readers, especially

since they knew, otherwise than by letter, circumstances of which

we must be unaware. That we have not misunderstood Paul's pri-

mary object in writing Philemon we are convinced the closest scru-

tiny of the language of his epistle in the light of contemporary usage
will amply demonstrate. As a matter of fact, the constant recurrence

in- the brief letter of words which had a definitely established legal or

commercial connotation is itself enough to suggest that Paul's re-

quest had at least a quasi-business character. However informally,

or even playfully, he may be using these terms, they occur to him as

being appropriate in a letter which concerns the legal ownership or

manumission of a slave.

It needs only to be added that if Philemon had the meaning we
have suggested, it would have been regarded much more naturally

"
Op. cit.,'p. 191.



THE LETTER TO PHILEMON n

than on the ordinary view, by both writer and readers, as dealing
with more than a private affair and therefore as being not improperly
addressed to others besides the slave-owner himself. The letter dealt

with the release of a slave for religious service and was worthy of be-

ing read to the church, to which the owner belonged. It is also im-

portant to observe that if Philemon was concerned with a man's en-

trance upon a career of this kind, a man who may subsequently, for

all that we know to the contrary, have attained eminence, the letter

stood from the start a better chance of preservation than if it dealt

with the return of an otherwise unknown slave to his master.

Ill

So far we have assumed the authenticity of Philemon and have

passed over the matter of the time and place of its writing. The

genuineness of the letter is so well established as to require little dis-

cussion, and the other matter is so uncertain as to call for too much.

Any attempt to identify time and place would involve consideration

of the whole question of the movement and chronology of Paul's

life a question riot answerable with any measure of certainty on the

basis of our available materials. The meagerness of Paul's own auto-

biographical references accounts for our inability to reconstruct on

the ground of his letters a really satisfactory biography, and the rec-

ord of his career in Luke-Acts is not always trustworthy and is cer-

tainly not adequate. But all of that is beyond the province of this

essay. Besides, it is doubtful if knowledge of Paul's exact situation

at the time would increase substantially our ability to understand

Philemon. The essentials are in the letter itself Paul is in prison

"for the good news," but hopes soon to be released, when he will re-

sume his work. Meantime, his "fellow-workers" are apparently busy
and the propagation of the movement is going forward. On the

whole, it seems most likely that he was not very far from the place of

residence of his readers, and if that place was Laodicea or Colossae,

as seems certain for reasons we shall subsequently cite, the name of

Ephesus suggests itself; but no assurance is possible.
23

"3 Except that we see no adequate ground for even questioning the literalness of

Paul's references to his "bonds," we find ourselves agreeing with Goodenough, op. cit.,

p. 183 : "If the reference to bonds is to be taken literally, it would appear that the im-



12 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

Except by Baur, van Manen, and a very few other scholars, the

authenticity of Philemon has never been denied, and, so far as we

know, is today universally acknowledged.
24 The little letter bears in

itself everymark of genuineness. It is, however, the matter to which

we now. turn our attention the close and intricate relationship that

Philemon sustains with Colossians which gives it, as well as Colos-

sians, its most impressive validation. Philemon alone might con-

ceivably have been invented although with what possible motive

one finds it hard to imagine but Philemon considered with Colos-

sians could not. Colossians and Philemon together are more than

two letters: they are two letters related to each other in a manner

quite too remarkable to have been deliberately devised. Together

they bring us a living moment in the experience of a Christian com-

munity in an ancient Asian city, a moment which no conscious

artistry could so convincingly have created.

prisonment was much more probably one of the frequent and less serious detentions

which Paul mentions in II Corinthians 11:23. The Ephesian imprisonment proposed by
Deissmann would fit into the picture very nicely" (Lightfrom the Ancient East [1927],

pp. 237 ff.).

*4 For brief statements of this negative case see F. C. Baur, Paul the Apostle (London,
I87S), pp. 80-84, and W. C. van Manen, "The Epistle to Philemon," Encyclopedia
Biblica (New York, 1902). H. J. Holtzmann regarded parts of the letter as subsequent

interpolations ("Der Brief an den Philemon," Zeitschriftfur wissenschaftlicJie Theologie,

XVI, 428 ff.).



T

CHAPTER II

PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS

a close connection of some kind existed from the be-

ginning between the two letters of Paul, to the Colossians

and to Philemon, has always been recognized. Even the

most casual reader cannot miss the more obvious signs of that con-

nection. In each Paul represents himself as being hi prison. The
slave Onesimus, whose return to his master provides the occasion of

3. Philemon is mentioned in Colossians as the companion of Tychicus,
the bearer of that letter, and moreover is said to belong in some way

,? to the Colossian church community (6s eanv e u/xcoj').
1 The readers

of Colossians are asked to transmit to a certain Archippus a special
^

injunction from Paul, but Archippus is one of the recipients of Phile-

^mon. Again, the readers of both letters are greeted through Paul by
the same five individuals, Epaphras, Aristarchus, Mark, Demas, and

Lukej and probably also by a sixth, Jesus Justus.
2 Such facts as

these point unmistakably to the conclusion that these two letters

were written at approximately the same time, were dispatched by
the same messengers, and directed to the same or neighboring com-
munities. So far as we are aware, this conclusion has never been

questioned except by those who deny, entirely or in large part, the

authenticity of either or both of the epistles.

The connection.of the two letters, however, is not merely one of

external circumstance. It is one of purpose and meaning. The whole

of Colossians is more or less overshadowed by Paul's concern about

Onesimus. We shall notice only the more explicit indications of that

concern as they appear toward the end of the letter, although one

can hardly pass by the xeipbypafov in Col. 2 : 14, a figure which may
1 Col. 4:7-9.
a That the name of Jesus Justus is omitted from the text of Philemon by scribal error

is plausibly argued by Ernst Amling, "Eine Konjectur im Philemonbrief," Zeitschriftfiir

die Neuestestamen&iche Wissenschaft, X, 261.



14 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

so well have been suggested by Paul's having just given his bond in

Philem. 19 (ey& HavKos eypa\f/a rfj e^fj xeip'C). After leading up to the

statement in Col. 3:11 that the status of "free" or "slave" is of no

great importance, but "Christ is everything and in us all," Paul de-

votes a paragraph to emphasizing "tenderness of Jieart (crTrXdyxpa),

kindness, humility, gentleness, forbearance," giving the exhortation,

"You must bear with one another and forgive one another, if any-
one has reason to be offended in anyone else. Just as the Lord has

forgiven you, so you must forgive."
3 In connection with this passage

it may be noticed that the word <nr\ayxva',
which occurs twice in

Philippians and twice in II Corinthians (1-9), Paul's most affection-
/

ate letters, occurs nowhere else except at this point in Colossians and
j

three times in Philemon.

In the following paragraph, Col. 3 : 18 4: i, Paul comes closer to

the point. He cites the relations of husbands and wives and of fathers

and children, disposing of them all in three or four half-hearted sen-

tences, in order to make a statement about the relations of slaves and

masters, twice as long and many times more vigorous. This appear-
ance of the so-called Haustafel in Colossians, alone among Paul's let-

ters, cannot in our opinion be explained apart from Philemon. 4 This

pattern, common among Stoic and later Christian writers, is em-

ployed because Paul does not wish to address himself too abruptly to

the slaves, whom his other letter and its hoped for consequences

might well demoralize. Besides, he was probably eager to assure the \

masters that although in Philemon he had expressed himself strong- i

ly on behalf of Onesimus, still he was by no means encouraging dis-
;

loyalty among slaves.

That this passage was written with special reference to the case of

Onesimus is strongly indicated by Col. 3: 25. What can this state-

ment mean otherwise? Paul is urging obedience and industry upon
slaves and concludes by saying to them, 6 yap aduc&v Ko/zitrerai 6 rj

s From the translation of E. J. Goodspeed, The New Testament: An American Trans-

lation (Chicago, 1923).

* The best discussion of this pattern is that of Karl Weidinger, Die Haustafeln (Leip-

zig, 1928). We quote from T. Toussaint, L'Epitre de Saint Paul aux Colossiens (Paris,

1921), p. 189: "Quelle raison a invite Paul i parler des devoirs domestiques? Peut-etre

le de"sir de plaider encore la grace d'One'sime aupres de Philemon." See also E. Loh-

meyer, Die Briefe an die Kolosser und an Philemon, p. 155.



PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS 15

(rev, Kal OVK eanv Trpocr&Tro\r)iJ,\f/ia. But surely it would seem more ap-

propriate to say, "The one who does good will receive his reward,
and there will be no discrimination against you because you are

slaves." The masters might be in danger of expecting some "respect

of persons," but hardly the slaves. But then one remembers the

case of a particular slave who has "wronged" someone (el .... rt

rjdiKriaev tre)
5 and it becomes clear that adiK&v may well be an allusion

to that same individual. In that case it is Onesimus who must pay
for the wrong he has done, and no exception will be made. Paul has

assumed his obligations, but that does not mean that he will not

have to make them good. At any rate, Paul so assures the slaves and

masters of Colossae.

Upon this particular point we do not want to insist, but of the gen-

eral view that Col. 3 : 18 4 : i reflects the concrete facts of Onesimus'

case, Ephesians furnishes, we believe, quite remarkable confirmation.

It is clear that Eph. 5 : 22 6 : 9 is based upon the paragraph in Colos-

sians we are now examining.
6 We present below in parallel columns

the corresponding sections of the two letters:

COL. 3:18 4:1 EPH. 5:22-6:9

You married women must subordi- You married women must subordi-

nate yourselves to your husbands, for nate yourselves to your husbands, as

that is your duty as Christians. You you do to the Lord, for a husband is

who are husbands must love your the head of his wife, just as Christ is

wives and not^be harsh to them. the head of the church, which is his

body, and is saved by him. Just as the

church is in subjection to Christ, so

married women must be, in everything
to their husbands. You who are hus-

bands must love your wives, just as

Christ loves the church and gave him-

self for her, to consecrate her, after

cleansing her with the bath in water

through her confession of him, in order

to bring the church to himself in all her

beauty, without a flaw or wrinkle or

anything of the kind, but to be conse-

crated and faultless. That is the way
husbands ought to love their wives

s Philem. 18. .

6 See below, pp. 49 f.



i6 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

Children, always obey your par-

ents, for that is commendable in Chris-

tians. Fathers, do not irritate your

children, or they may lose heart.

You who are slaves must always

obey your earthly masters, not with

mere external service, as though you
had only men to please, but with sin-

cerity of heart, because you fear the

Lord. Work at everything you do with

all your hearts, as work done not for

men only but for the Lord, for you
know that it is from him that you are

to receive that inheritance which is to

be your reward. Think of Christ as the

master you are working for. For the

man who wrongs anyone will be paid
back for the wrong he has done; there

will be no exceptions (6 yap adiK&v

o ySlnrja-ev, icai OVK 'icrnv

. You who are mas-

as if they were their own bodies; a man
who loves his wife is really loving him-

self, for no one ever hates his own per-

son, but he feeds it and takes care of

it, just as Christ does with the church,
for we are parts of his body. There-

fore a man must leave his father and
mother and attach himself to his wife,

and they must become one. This is a

great secret, but I understand it of

Christ and the church. But each one

of you must love his wife just as he

loves himself, and the wife, too, must

respect her husband.

Children, as Christians obey your

parents, for that is right. "You must
honor your father and mother" that

is the first commandment accompa-
nied with a promise "so that you
may prosper and have a long life on
earth." You fathers, too, must not

irritate your children, but you must

bring them up with Christian training
and instruction.

You who are slaves, obey your

earthly masters, in reverence and awe,
with sincerity of heart, as you would
the Christ, not with mere external

service, as though you had only men
to please, but like slaves of Christ, car-

rying out the will of God. Do your
duties heartily and willingly, as though
it were for the Lord, not for men, for

you know that everyone, slave or free,

will be rewarded by the Lord for his

good conduct (kav n 71-0117077 ajadov,
TOVTO KOftifferai). You who are mas-

ters, too, must treat your slaves in the

same way, and cease to threaten them,
for you know that their Master and

yours is in heaven, and that he will



PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS 17

ters must treat your slaves justly and show no partiality (TrpoawKoKtitj^la

fairly, and remember that you have obit 'earTiv).
7

a master, too, in heaven.

It is interesting to note that every major difference in form be-

;
tween the two sections can be best accounted for by the fact that in

i Colossians Paul is writing with reference to a particular concrete

situation the case of Onesimus and its indubitable social complica-
tions whereas the author of Ephesians obviously is not. We have

seen that in Colossians the discussion of master-slave relations is of

altogether disproportionate length and of manifestly keenest inter-

est to the writer. We have seen the ground for this; but no such

ground would exist for the writer of Ephesians. He very naturally

felt that the passage in Colossians was out of proportion and cor-

rected the matter by amplifying many times over the treatment in

Colossians of the more intimate family relations. But when he came
to write^ about slaves, he evidently felt that the corresponding sec-

tion in Colossians was on the whole satisfactory. He therefore vir-

tually repeats it except for one sentence, Col. 3:25. This he al-

tered at two points: for aduc&v he writes Trow/cn/ ayaQbv as the

smoother reading with Kojuto-erat; and he transposes TrpocrwTroX^jui/'ia

to what apparently seemed to him to be its appropriate place, in the

exhortation addressed to the masters. In other words, he altered the

slave section in Colossians at the two points where, if we are right, it

touched specifically the case of Onesimus. He altered it because

apart from the concrete situation to which it originally referred, the

verse is scarcely intelligible.

In Col. 4 : 9 Paul becomes even more explicit, recommending Ones-

imus by name to the Colossians as a "dear, faithful brother," one

of their own number. And that Paul's interest, expressed in almost

the last sentence of the epistle, that they should read "the letter from

Laodicea" and that Archippus should discharge his "service," had

no connection with Onesimus, we find it impossible to conclude. On
the contrary, it is only when one sees in these closing sentences of

Colossians the climax of his appeal for Onesimus that they become

intelligible at all. Let us look at these sentences more minutely.

? Goodspeed, op. cit.



1 8 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

II

In Col. 4:16 there is evidence that at about the same time as that

letter Paul wrote and sent another communication which he there

describes as ryv &K. AaoSi/cias. In our opinion there is a probabil-

ity approaching certainty that this letter was our Philemon. 8 Other-

wise, we have no explanation of what soon becomes a whole series

of amazing coincidences. Notice the facts. In Colossians we learn

that Paul is writing another letter, which he describes as "the letter

from Laodicea," a city not more than a dozen miles from Colossae

and the metropolis of the Lycos valley area, in which Colossae was

located. We possess a letter Philemon which on other grounds

entirely we had determined was written by Paul at the same tune

and sent to this same territory. Can we escape the conclusion that

it is the same letter? If it is not, we must assume that Paul wrote a

third letter at this same tune and sent it also to this area. But that is

intrinsically unlikely why so many letters to the same people? Be-

sides, there is no independent evidence whatever for the existence of

this third letter. If it ever existed, it has been completely lost. But

would it have been lost? Would not a letter so definitely designated

by Paul himself surely have survived? Why should Philemon have

been preserved but a letter thus distinguished have been allowed to

drop from sight? Was it not destined from the beginning to preserva-

tion as a companion-letter of Colossians? But Philemon, as we shall

see later,
9 was so preserved. It was no doubt partly due to its close

connection with Colossians that this brief and apparently personal

note survived. Again, the mention of Archippus in Col. 4: 17 is such

as to suggest some connection between him and "the letter from

Laodicea": "You read the letter from Laodicea, and say to Archip-

pus, 'See that you fulfil the diaKovia you have received.'
" But

Archippus was one of the recipients of Philemon.

What makes the identification of this letter as Philemon even

more certain, however, is the fact that it enables us to understand

8 This view is stated by Karl G. Wieseler, Chronologic des Apostolischen Zeitalters

(Gottingen, 1848), pp. 431 ff., and has recently been very persuasively argued by E. J.

Goodspeed, New Solutions ofNew Testament Problems (Chicago, 1927) and The Meaning

of Ephesians (Chicago, 1933), pp. 6 ff.

9 See below, pp. 44 f .



PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS 19

why Paul is so eager that the Colossian Christians should read this

"letter from Laodicea" that he all but closes his epistle with that in-

junction. He has already in this Colossian letter appealed indirectly

for Onesimus; he has thus prepared his readers for the direct appeal
which his other letter, our Philemon, contained. But the Colossians

must be informed of that letter and instructed to read it. It is only

upon the assumption that the "letter from Laodicea" is our Phile-

mon that the closing sentences of Colossians can be understood at

all. Otherwise, Paul having led up to the final and logical point,

stopped just short of it. As we approach the end of Colossians, we

expect some reference to Philemon, Paul's other letter. We actually

find reference to a letter, "the letter from Laodicea." The conclusion

that the letter so described is Philemon seems all but inevitable.

But how could our letter Philemon have been so described? The
answer that suggests itself at once is that it was addressed to Laodi-

ceans, that Philemon, Apphia, Archippus, Onesimus, and "the

church that meets in your house," all belonged there. Unfortunate-

ly, however, this seems not to have been true, In fact, the case for

the view that the final recipients of Philemon were Colossians is

quite as strong as for the view that it is "the letter from Laodicea."

Stated as briefly as possible, it is as follows :

i. Onesimus is alluded to in Col. 4:9 as e ujucoz/ and the reference

to Archippus -in 4:17 is on the whole most naturally interpreted as

indicating his residence in Colossae. It may be urged that v/j,G>v

(in 4:9) is used in a broad way to include Laodiceans also, since the

letter is to be read there as well as in Colossae (4: 16). That is, of

course, possible, but hardly likely, since throughout the letter the

plural second person pronoun is consistently used to designate the

Colossians, in two cases the Laodiceans being sharply distinguished

from them (2:1 and 4:13). Similarly, the Archippus of 4:17 may
have been a Laodicean, but the more natural reading of the passage

would, we are inclined to believe, suggest his residence in Colossae.

After all, his.connection is not with "Laodicea" but with the "letter

from Laodicea," which is actually to be read in Colossae. It is only
when we start by assuming that the "letter from Laodicea" must
also have been a letter to Laodicea that we are forced to see connec-

tion with the letter as involving connection with the city. But to



20 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

start with that assumption is to beg the very question we are now

discussing. The claim that if Archippus had been a Colossian, Paul

would have addressed himself directly to him in Col. 4:17, rather

than instruct the church to speak to him, is negatived by the fact

that in Rom. 16 and Phil. 4:3 a number of individuals are spoken of

in the third person, although they clearly were members of the two

communities to which the letters were addressed. We are of the opin-
ion that the references both to Onesimus and to Archippus in Colos-

sians, when looked at without presuppositions of any kind, would

suggest Colossae as the place of residence almost certainly for Ones-

imus, more probably than not for Archippus.
2. The letter Philemon gives its readers no direction to forward it

to Colossae. But if it was sent to Laodicea and was to be inter-

changed with Colossians, would we not expect some such direction

some hint, at least, that the church at Colossae was also intended to

read the note, especially as the phrase r-r\v /c AaoSifdas surely

would have suggested to the Colossians that the letter referred to

was going to reach them in its normal course? And if Philemon was

sent to the church at Laodicea, would we not have expected it to give

the Laodiceans some indication that a longer church letter was being
sent to Colossae and would reach them in due time?

3. Tychicus is not mentioned in Philemon. This would be natural

if Colossians (where he is fully introduced and authenticated) and

Philemon were addressed ultimately to the same church, but it calls

for some explanation if Philemon is a letter to the Laodicean church.

4. The otherwise strange return to the singular number in Philem.

23 (dtTTrdferai <re 'Evra^pas . . . .) is readily understandable on the

assumption that Philemon was addressed to Colossae, because in

Colossians the members of the church as a whole have been greeted

by Paul's associates at the time. But if this letter is addressed to a

church in a different city, the apparently deliberate choice of the

singular ere is less naturally explicable.

5. Paul represents Onesimus as arriving at Colossae (Col. 4:7-9),

but what assurance of that fact would he have had if Onesimus' own-

er lived in Laodicea and Philemon was addressed there? A glance

at the map of Asia Minor will suggest what a study of the roads will



. PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS 21

confirm10 that it is extremely unlikely that Paul's messengers
reached Colossae except by way of Laodicea. Unless they came into

the Lycos valley from the East, which is very improbable," they
would normally have passed through Laodicea on their way to

Colossae. But can we actually picture Onesimus continuing through
or barely skirting that city, if his master lived there, to visit Colossae

with Tychicus before returning to Laodicea to interview his owner?

6. In this same paragraph of Colossians (4:7-9) Paul explains

why he is sending Tychicus, but gives no explanation of Onesimus'

coming. He merely writes that he is sending Tychicus "with Ones-

imus," as though the reason for the latter's coming was obvious

enough. But does this not suggest that Onesimus belonged in Colos-

sae, as well as the fact that the other letter in which Onesimus' case

was dealt with was being sent there?

7. But the really important consideration is yet to be mentioned.

Here, as at every other point, it is the relation of this letter to Colos-

sians which is decisive. If, as we have seen, Colossians is very much
concerned with what happens to Onesimus, one would surely expect
it to be addressed to the community where Onesimus and his master

lived. If they lived in Laodicea, why was "Colossians" not sent

there? In that case, why was this letter, intended for the Laodiceans

as well as the Colossians (4: 16), not directed to Laodicea in the first

instance, especially since, as we have noted, it very probably passed

through that city on its way?
In fact, the longer one considers the matter of the relative impor-

tance of Laodicea and Colossae, both as cities and as churches, the

more pertinent seems the inquiry as to how it happens that there is a

letter of Paul to the Colossians at all. Not only was Colossae very
near the other city; it was at this period insignificant beside it.

Lightfoot writes,

Asia Minor under the Romans was divided into districts, each comprising
several towns and having its chief city, in which the courts were held from time

to time by the proconsul or legate of the province, and where the taxes from the

10
E.g., W. M. Ramsay, The Cities and Bishoprics of Phrygia (Oxford, 1895), or

Historical Geography of Asia Minor (London, 1890).

11 The view, never widely held, that Paul may have written Philemon and Colossians

from Caesarea is now usually rejected. But see Lohmeyer, op. cit., p. 15, where this

view is defended.



22 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

subordinate towns were collected At the head of the most important of

these political dioceses, the "Cibyratic convention" or "jurisdiction," as it was

called, comprising not less than twenty-five towns, stood Laodicea. Here in

times past Cicero, as proconsul of Cilicia, had held his court; hither at stated

seasons flocked suitors, advocates, clerks, sheriffs'-officers, tax-collectors, pleas-

ure-seekers, courtiers all those crowds whom business or leisure or policy or

curiosity would draw together from a wealthy and populous district, when the

representative of the laws and the majesty of Rome appeared to receive homage
and to hold his assize. To this position as the chief city of the Cibyratic union

the inscriptions probably refer, when tney style Laodicea the "metropolis." And
in its metropolitan rank we see an explanation of the fact, that to Laodicea as

the center of a Christian diocese also, whence their letters would readily be cir-

culated among the neighboring brotherhoods, two apostles addressed themselves

in -succession, the one writing from his captivity in Rome, the other from his

exile at Patmos.12

The last reference, needless to say, is to the book of Revelation,

which includes among the letters to the seven churches of Asia a

letter to the church at Laodicea. But although it may be said that

the other "apostle," Paul, also sent a letter to the Laodiceans (viz.,

our Colossians), it was to be read first at Colossae, a fact which calls

for explanation.

For Colossae seems to have been as unimportant as Laodicea was

conspicuous and influential. Its earlier glory had passed. To quote

Lightfoot again,

Strabo, writing about two generations before St. Paul, describes it as a "small

town" in the district of which Laodicea was the capital. We shall therefore be

prepared to find that, while Laodicea and Hierapolis both hold important places

in the early records of the Church, Colossae disappears wholly from the pages of

history. Its comparative insignificance is still attested by its ruins, which are

few and meagre, while the vast remains of temples, baths, theatres, aqueducts,

gymnasia, and sepulchres, strewing the extensive sites of its more fortunate

neighbors, still bear witness to their ancient prosperity and magnificence. It is

not even mentioned by Ptolemy, though his enumeration of towns includes sev-

eral inconsiderable places. Without doubt Colossae was the least important
church to which any epistle of St. Paul is addressed.13

12
J. B. Lightfoot, St. Paul's Epistles to the Colossians and to Philemon (London,

1886), pp. 7 f. By permission of the MacMillan Co., publishers. See also Ramsay,
The Cities and Bishoprics of Phrygia.

J3 Lightfoot, op. cit., p. 16. By permission of the MacMillan Co., publishers.



_ PHILEMON AND COLOSSIANS 23

This fact, to which no one will take exception, is the more striking

because of the, great importance and near proximity of Laodicea.

Why, we repeat, is a letter intended for both Laodicea and Colossae,

sent first to Colossae?

No one will be inclined to urge that there was some religious con-

dition or theological problem at Colossae which did not also exist in

the neighboring church. Are we not forced to conclude that some

personal reason accounts for the first address of Colossians? And
what could this personal reason be unless it had some conection with

Onesimus? We are" far from asserting that the only reason Paul

wrote Colossians was to forward his plans about Onesimus; we are

suggesting that this was most probably why he sent the letter first

to Colossae. He has just made a very considerable request of a mem-
ber of the Colossian church, whom in all likelihood he does not know

(Philem. 4). Certainly he does not know the church (Col. 1:452:1),

i
but he is eager that the congregation shall support him in his Chris-

! tian demands upon one of its members. He writes a longer letter to

the church as a whole, therefore, a part of the purpose of which was

surely to establish between himself and them the cordial relation

which will assure their co-operation in securing the kind of action on

the part of one of their number which he very earnestly desires. In

this letter he discusses various matters of common interest and im-

portance among the churches of the Lycos valley, about which he

would perhaps in any case have written them, but his sending this

communication first to Colossae was due, we cannot help believing,

to the residence there of the household to which Onesimus belonged..

But, after all, we do not need to establish so much in order to

show the probability of a Colossian destination for Philemon. We
need only ask if any consideration can explain Paul's writing and

sending such a letter as our Colossians to Colossae (with the request
that it be sent back, or on, to Laodicea) if the other letter, which it so

decisively supported and which so critically needed its support, went
with Onesimus to Laodicea.

From all of this two probabilities have emerged, each of them very

strong indeed : first, that the destination of Philemon was Colossae
;

and, second, that when Paul directs the Colossians in another letter



24 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

to read the "letter from Laodicea," he is referring to our Philemon.

To assume that both cannot be true is quite gratuitous. To accept as

likely the identity of Philemon with the "letter from Laodicea" by
no means involves one in the conclusion that Philemon was sent to

Laodiceans. As a matter of fact, it is the quite unnecessary identifi-

cation of the "letter from Laodicea" with a "Laodiceans" and the

consequent necessity of establishing a Laodicean destination for

Philemon, which has often weakened an otherwise strong position.

Something in the manner of transmission of Philemon must account

for Paul's description of it. It was to reach Colossae "from Laodi-

cea." We find no difficulty at all in concluding that this letter, de-

signed finally for Colossian readers, was for some reason to stop in

Laodicea on the way. We shall later make a more specific, even if

very tentative, suggestion at this point.

We thus see that Philemon and Colossians are related to each

other in the closest possible fashion. The occasion of Philemon, if

not also the occasion of Colossians, at any rate accounts for much of

its content and very probably for its particular church address.

Colossians was written at the same time as Philemon, sent by the

same messengers, to the same community; but even more than that

it actually alludes to the other letter and urges its readers to read

it also. The correlation may well appear complete, but yet another

very remarkable point of contact between the two letters can be

cited, the meaning of which we must now explore.



1

CHAPTER III

PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS

connection of Archippus with both Colossians and
Philemon has been mentioned more than once. He is named,
as Onesimus is also, in both letters. He is one of the address-

ees of Philemon and is mentioned in Colossians in such a way as to

suggest some connection between him and the "letter from Laodi-

cea." What is that connection? Why does Paul after writing to the

Colossian Christians, /cat TVJV e/c Aaodndas [Troirja'are] 'Lva /cat v/uets

continue immediately with /cat etTrare 'ApxtTrmp, /SAeire Tyv

riv -rrapeXajSes iv Kvp'up, 'Lva avr^v irX^pots (Col. 4:1617)?
It is our judgment that Paul's statement here indicates a connec-

tion not only between the "letter from Laodicea" and Archippus,
but also between this letter and the diaKovla which Archippus
must discharge. In other words, the "letter from Laodicea" must
either explicitly or by implication have laid upon Archippus some

religious obligation which Paul here requests the Colossian church

to encourage him to fulfil. This correlation between the i-jncrrdKiiv

and the SiaKovlav is indicated not only by the obviously close con-

nection of the two sentences but also by the resemblance in form of

the sentences themselves, both involving an imperative and a Ivo.-

clause. Whatever may be the fact, there can be little doubt that the

most natural reading of Col. 4: 16-17 would suggest at once that the

letter imposed the obligation. If we should read Colossians first and
had the "letter from Laodicea" at hand, we should turn to it with

every expectation of finding Archippus' "service" described there or

at least alluded to. But we do have this letter at hand in our Phile-

mon, and when having turned to it, we discover at once that it is

actually addressed to Archippus among others, our expectation is

enormously strengthened. For is it likely that Paul will fail to men-
tion in this letter addressed to Archippus himself a duty of his, of

25



26 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

which in another letter written at the same time he urges the Colos-

sian church to remind him? The conclusion seems irresistible that

somewhere in Philemon reference is made to Archippus' dianovla.

But where in so brief a letter can this reference be hidden? We
read Philemon again and are startled by a really remarkable fact:

The entire letter is concerned with a 5ta/ccwta. A slave-owner is

asked to give up a slave for Christian service. A study of Paul's

usage will show that no word would have served so admirably to

designate the obligation under which he was placing Onesimus' mas-

ter.
1 He even uses the verb 5ta/c<weco in describing the service which

Onesimus is to render in his master's place ('iva virep vov juot dianovfj

&> rots decrfjiols rov evayyeXiov) .
2 But this clearly points to Ar-

chippus' being the owner of the slave, whereas that person was
Philemon. But was he? Although it is not a matter upon which we
are inclined to insist, we wish to suggest that all of the difficulties

in the complex Philemon-Colossians relationship can best be met by
the assumption that Archippus was the owner. That this assumption
is by no means impossible we believe the examination of the first

paragraph of the letter will show.

II

This opening paragraph of address and greeting is as follows:

IlauXos Secretes XptcrroO T?7crou /cat Ttju60eos 6 a,5eX</>6s 3>i\rjiJ,ovi TCJ>

ayainjTia Kal <rvvepv> fuj.&v /cat 'Ax<j>ta rrj a8e\<f>fj /cat
'

Apx^^V T(?

erw<rTpartcbT27- fin&v /cat rri /car' otubv aov e/c/cXTja'ta. Xdpts vfj.lv /cat

elprjVr] airo 6eov -jrarpos "fifji&v /cat -Kvpiov 'Irjcrov XptcrroO.

It will be noticed that the letter is sent to three individuals and a

church which met in the house of one of them. But although in the

greeting and in the concluding sentences of the epistle all of these

persons apparently are addressed, since the plural pronoun of the

second person is used, the body of the letter the part which deals

with the case of Onesimus is written quite in the style of a private
1 It is interesting to recall in this connection the sentence of Jiilicher which has al-

ready been quoted (above, p. 9), "It seems that he expected the liberation of the slave

as the one service (Diensf) to which, for the sake of the Gospel, he laid claim." Loh-

meyer uses the same word (Die Briefe an die Kolosser und an Philemon, p. 191).

2 Also cf. kv Kvplv in Col. 4:17 with the same phrase in Philem. 20.



PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS 27

communication, the pronoun of the second person being consistently

singular. This person, the owner of Onesimus, is, we may be sure,

one of the individuals named in the salutation, but as to which one

the literary facts give us no right to the same measure of certainty.

It may be argued that since Philemon is named first among the

recipients of the note, he must have been the slave's master. So it

has always been assumed. And if this were an ordinary letter, we
should agree without hesitation. But the fact is that it is far from

being an ordinary letter. 3 A rather extensive search through papyri
and other ancient letters has failed to disclose anything even re-

motely resembling it in form. It was a letter to a church, embodying
(would we say, "inclosing"?) a letter to an individual and involves a

curious combination of the characteristics of both types which may
well place it in a class of its own. Described more exactly, it is an

epistle to a church, addressed also specifically to certain individuals

and containing a particular message for one of them, in which the

others, however, were felt to be concerned. Put in yet another way,
it is a letter to an individual, the reading of which, it was desired,

should be "overheard" by a group to which the individual belonged
and which was able to exercise some control over his conduct. It is,

then, an altogether extraordinary letter and we may easily take too

much for granted about it. We have no right to assume that merely
because Philemon is greeted first in a letter which especially con-

cerned Onesimus' master, he must have been that individual. In the -

absence of other evidence, that would undoubtedly be most prob-

able, but even so, it would be by no means certain. Paul has already
violated ordinary letter practice in letting so many people "in" on

what soon has the form of a private note. We cannot be sure that he

did not further violate it in the order in which he names these other

persons. He has reasons, to be sure, for including them he wants

the whole church community to know (cf. Col. 4:16) what he is ask-

ing of Onesimus' master. He wants their help in guaranteeing to

Onesimus a friendly reception and in securing him for his own serviced

But as there plainly would have been reasons for naming Philemon

3 "A surprising mixture of the singular and plural both in the persons speaking and in

the persons addressed .... points at once to some peculiarity in the composition of the

epistle" (van Manen, "The Epistle to Philemon").



28 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

quite apart from any legal connection he may have sustained with

Onesimus, so there may have been reasons for naming him first. To
mention the most likely this "dear fellow-worker" may have been

the official leader of the church which is to be the ultimate executor

and custodian of the letter. If Philemon is in any real sense a church

letter, dealing as we have seen with a church matter, would there

not have been every reason for naming the responsible leader of the

church first?

That the person first named in the salutation of a letter is not

necessarily the individual with whom the writer is to be most con-

cerned is probably obvious enough, but it may be useful to refer to a

papyrus letter of the fourth or fifth century, P. Giss., I, Nr. 54.
4 It

is addressed to two individuals, as follows:

ri/ucorrcp

/cat 'Epjuaetcopi. KOpos kv K[UPI]OJ

After a short sentence intended for both, in which the pronoun of

the second person is plural, the writer turns to 'Epjitaeiajp, named
second in the salutation, and addresses the larger part of the letter

to him, using the singular number. After giving certain directions to

this individual, toward the close of the communication the writer

says to his other addressee, /cat Porjd-ricrov Travraxbdev, rtjUicbrare

'OXu/iTuoScope, but seems almost at once to return to 'Epjuaetcoi/ with

a final word of instruction, although it should be said that one

cannot be absolutely sure as to who is being addressed at this last

point. The letter closes with some remarks and greetings for both.

This note is interesting as involving a mixture of singular and plural

pronouns, not unlike that found in Philemon. It is particularly rele-

vant to our discussion, however, because the person named first in

the address is evidently not the individual with whom the writer is

most immediately concerned. It may be added that the reason this

person was named first may well be that he was for the writer the

more important individual. At the beginning he is called nvpibs

IJLOV rtjutcoraros d5eX<os 'OXu/i-rrioScopos and when he is addressed in

the body of the note it is again as Tijui&rare 'OXu/nrt65cope. Some

* E. Kornemann and P. M. Meyer, Griechische Papyri zu Giessen (Leipzig and Berlin,

1910-12).



PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS 29

such consideration would naturally account for Philemon's being
named first in Paul's letter.

As a matter of fact, there is only one phrase in the salutation of

Philemon which explicitly identifies the owner of the slave, and that

phrase unfortunately is one whose meaning for us must be equivocal

although it is important to remember that it was not so for the

first readers. It is the phrase "and the church that meets in your
house." In his first paragraph it was only in the singular pronoun

"your" (<rov) that Paul designated beyond question the individual

in the church addressed with whom he was to be most concerned.

For the original readers that was enough, since they knew in whose

house the church met, but we can only surmise. Does the "your" re-

fer back to Philemon or is it to be taken with Archippus, who is

named immediately before it? We suggest that if it were not for the

apparent force of the primacy of Philemon's name in the letter, we
should naturally associate the church with Archippus' house. We
are convinced that even when the priority of Philemon's name is

given its due weight, there are additional facts which justify us in at

least proposing that Archippus, the person named nearest this de-

cisive phrase, rrj /car' OLKOV crov e/c^Ar/ala, was the owner of both

house and slave, and that it was to him that Paul directed the body
of his letter. We name the considerations which have led us to this

conclusion. ,

III

The first of these grows out of the effort actually to visualize the

situation Paul and Onesimus faced as they looked toward Colossae.

According to the ordinary view, Onesimus has run away from his

master and quite possibly has robbed him. He has thus laid himself

open to any penalty his master might be disposed to lay on him.

Paul decides that he should return to Colossae, but is determined

that no harm shall come to him. Whether this view is altogether

correct or not, there can be little doubt of an additional fact Paul
/ \

wants Onesimus to be sent back. To help assure this very earnestly

desired result he writes a letter which Onesimus is to take with him.

But Paul is troubled because he does not know Onesimus' master.

He finds himself critically dependent upon the will of someone whom



30 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

he cannot fully trust to comply with his desires. What, then, will he
do? He will address his letter not to the slave-master only but to a

church, which happened to meet in his house. But what assurance

will he have that the church will actually receive the letter? He
guarantees this in some measure by informing the Colossians (Col.

4:16) of the note and directing them, to read it. But may he not

naturally do more than this? If Paul is eager that the whole Chris-

tian community shall know of his plan, will he not direct his Phile-

mon first to some disinterested and firmly trusted friend, and only
then to the slave-owner himself? If this friend was the recognized
leader of the church which is to read the letter, this procedure would
have seemed quite normal to all who were concerned.

It may be objected that the cordial tone of the note indicates

personal acquaintance between Paul and the slave-owner. It must
not be overlooked, however, that Paul had everything to gain by
adopting this tone; Colossians, certainly addressed to a personally
unknown group, is written in the same spirit, perhaps for the same
reason. Paul begins his message to the slave-owner, "/ have heard of

your love." He knows that "the hearts of God's people have been

cheered" by this "brother." And when later he pleads, "Cheer my
heart," the suggestion is strong that he had not himself previously
been the beneficiary of his reader's generosity. Needless to say, the

fact that Paul regarded the slave-owner as in his debt, apparently
because he was a Christian, would not in any degree warrant the

conclusion that Paul had directly influenced him. Paul in Colossians

(i : 7-8) virtually claims as his own the work which Epaphras has

done in Colossae. That Paul had a lively sense of his authority and

proprietorship among the churches founded even indirectly under

his influence there is quite enough evidence in his letters to demon-

strate.

But whether Paul had actually met the slave-owner or not, he

clearly did not have the implicit confidence in his obedience which

for good tactical reasons he gladly claims (Philem. 23). If so, why
so much concern in Colossians with Onesimus' case and the earnest

direction that its readers should also read Philemon? What more

natural, then, than that he should direct that letter first to someone

of whom he had more complete knowledge and in whom he felt

quite unreserved confidence?



PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS 31

This somewhat a priori judgment is confirmed in some measure,
we believe, by the manner in which Paul describes the two principal

addressees of his note. Philemon is his "dear fellow-worker" ; Archip-

pus is his "fellow-soldier." Now whether it is possible to determine

the significance for Paul of these two terms is certainly open to ques-

tion, but we need not hesitate to assert that they had significance.

We doubt very seriously if there is a chance word in the epistle ;
we

feel quite sure that Paul did not just happen to designate our two

persons in exactly the way he does. 'Ade\<fyfj may be a general and

fairly colorless word,5 not so, a-vvepyos and a-vvo-TpaTUjorris. It may
be worth while to inquire, therefore, whether it was to the "fellow-

worker" or to the "fellow-soldier" that Paul was the more probably

looking for the release of Onesimus.

The term owepyos Paul applies in the course of his letters to the

following individuals: Prisca and Aquila (Rom. 16:3), Urbanus

(Rom. 16:9), Timothy (Rom. 16:21 and I Thess. 3:2), Titus (II

Cor. 8:23), Epaphroditus (Phil. 2:25), Clement (Phil. 4:3), and (in

Colossians and Philemon) to Epaphras, Aristarchus, Jesus Justus,

Mark, Demas, Luke, and Philemon. Of these fourteen individuals,

it is certain that six (Prisca, Aquila, Timothy, Titus, Mark, and

Epaphras) were active sharers with Paul in the work of spreading his

message and supervising his churches. That Luke, Demas, Jesus

Justus, and Aristarchus were also actual associates of Paul real

fellow-workers would seem to be indicated by his manner of refer-

ence in each case. Of Urbanus we know nothing. In connection with

Clement, reference is made to "the rest of my fellow-workers" and

they are described as "toiling at my side (ffvvr]6\rja-a.v) in spreading
the good news." Of Epaphroditus we know that he was of assistance

to Paul during the imprisonment in which Philippians was written,

and he is said to have been near death because of the "Lord's work"

(epyov). All of this would indicate that the term o-vvepyos meant

usually, if not invariably, an actual and active personal participation
in Paul's activity. It was likewise, one would gather, a term of great \

regard, reserved apparently for those who have been also Paul's

"fellow-prisoners," who have "risked their necks" for him, who

s That Apphia was the wife of Philemon has usually been regarded as probable. It is

possible that she was the wife of Archippus. There is, needless to say, nothing to re-

quire \ve opinion that she was the wife of either.



32 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

"have toiled at his side," etc. Luke, who in one instance is referred

to as o-vvepyos, in the other is described as aya.Trrjros. Only once

are the words (rvvepyos and ayaTrriTos used together, and that is in

characterizing Philemon. We submit that this fact, in view of Paul's

usage, would strongly indicate that Philemon was the object of

'Paul's warm regard and was an associate of his in the work of Chris-

tian propaganda and administration. But Onesimus' owner Paul

evidently did not know, and there is every suggestion that he sus-

tained with him no such relation as the term a-vvepjos would seem
to have connoted. As a matter of fact, a close reading of the letter

will in our judgment indicate that the slave-owner was more prob-

ably a benefactor of the church than an active laborer in it. We in-

sist that if Philemon is the individual to whom Paul is appealing

through the church, he is using the terms in which he describes him

very loosely indeed. If, on the other hand, Philemon was the over-

seer of the churches in the valley of the Lycos, as Epaphras appar-

ently had formerly been, and therefore of the church to which the

letter is addressed, he is described in exactly the terms we should

expect.

The word a-vvarpaTiaJT^s, with which Archippus is characterized,

is used by Paul only once besides 'ETra^poSirop .... avvffTpari&-

rrjv fj.ov, v/ji&v 5e a,irbcrTo\ov K.O.I \&,Tovpyov rrjs xpdas juou (Phil.

2:25). Because of the comparative rarity of the word, not only in

Paul but also in the general literature of the period (it occurs appar-

ently only once in Josephus and hardly more than a half-dozen

tunes in the published papyri), it is doubtless impossible to deter-

mine its meaning with any assurance. It may well be accidental that

in the only two letters of Paul in which a financial partnership be-

tween himself and another and business accounts are alluded to

Philippians and Philemon the word o-woTpcmwr^s occurs. But
if it is altogether accidental, it is indeed strange that its rare occur-

rences in the papyri also seem generally to have connection with

some business or money transaction. Moulton and Milligan
6 cite

the case of a boy who writes his mother that he has borrowed money
from a "fellow-soldier": /cexpwat x-^K^v fi"[a]pa (TVffTpari&Tov

(BGU, III, 814 [third century]).
7 In a papyrus letter of the same or

6 The Vocabulary of the Greek New Testament, s. v.

7 Agyptische Urkunden aus den kb'niglichen Museen zu Berlin: Griechische Urkunden,
Vol. Ill (Berlin, 1903).



PHILEMON AND ARCHIPPUS 33

somewhat earlier period the following appears: rjviKa

KvpL, iv nr/Aouoicj), TrapeflejuTji/ IleTCcrouxV Tt^
Kol </>tXco <TKi)T7 e? (Twnju^<m bpaxv&v oKTaKO<ricav (BGU, I, 4).

8 In

P. Meyer, 2o9 the word o-wo-rpariobr^s occurs with a closely related

connotation: eire^a 5ta Ato(TKop[o]u <rvv<rTpaTt&Tov .... 8ijvapia

r[pi]d/wTa. One can hardly help recalling in connection with this

sentence the fact that Epaphroditus, Paul's "fellow soldier," had
been sent with money for his use. The phrase, "friend and fellow-

soldier," noted in BGU, I, 4, quoted above, is all but duplicated in

P. Goodsp. Chicago, II, iii: <j>i\ov /ecu ffv^^axov ovra.10 The total

number of instances is too small to justify a generalization, but sure-

ly it appears more than possible that the term ffvva-TpaTi&Trjs was

used, as our word "comrade," to designate a helper in time of need,

an ally, a befriender. So it seems to have been employed by Jose-

phus, who tells us that Fortune must have been Titus' helper (cru-

crrpartwrts) at the siege of Jerusalem."
If such was the frequent meaning of the term, we suggest that it

fits the owner of Onesimus, as his character and function in the

Christian community at Colossae emerge in the rest of the letter,

better than crvvepyos, and particularly that it fits the request Paul

is going to make of him. This Christian who cannot labor himself

is asked to give Onesimus to serve in his place. That may well have

seemed the role of a "fellow-soldier." It is very striking that in the

Philippians passage (2 : 25) Epaphroditus is called "my fellow-soldier

.... and minister to my need."

But the really important argument lies in the final paragraph of

Colossians. Why is our letter, Philemon, not identified there more

fully? The letter itself is referred to as "from Laodicea"; Onesimus

is named in it; does one not expect to hear somewhere in that letter

the name of Onesimus' master? Would not Paul have identified the

"letter from Laodicea" further, this time unmistakably, by naming
the second individual principally concerned in it? We have seen

that Paul in his anxiety about Onesimus has gradually led up to the x

injunction that the Colossians are to read our Philemon. But he is

*Ibid., Vol. I (Berlin, 1895).

9 P. M. Meyer, Griechische Texte aus Agypten (Berlin, 1916).

10 E. J. Goodspeed, Chicago Literary Papyri (Chicago, 1908).

11 Bell. Jud. vi. 9. i.



34 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

still not content. "Read the letter from Laodicea," he concludes,

"and say to Archippus, 'See that you fulfil the diaKovia you have

received!'
" What was this SiaKovia of Archippus? In the light of

all the facts is not the answer logically almost inevitable? He was

Onesimus' master; through Philemon and the church, he is asked to

give him up for Paul's service. Thus and thus only does this impor-
tant sentence at the very end of Colossians become not only intelligi-

ble but luminous.

One additional consideration may be noted. It will be recalled

that in the preceding chapter we found ourselves forced to identify

our Philemon with the letter referred to in Col. 4:16 as "from

Laodicea," and yet compelled also to affirm the Colossian residence

of Onesimus and his master. We pointed out that there is no essen-

tial contradiction between these two statements, and that any num-
ber of possible facts about the manner of transmission or delivery

of the letter might account for Paul's way of describing it. It is

possible now to make a more specific, even if very tentative, sugges-

tion : Philemon may well have been a Laodicean. In fact, if he was

the "fellow-worker" we have described, to whom the church at

Colossae would look for leadership, Laodicea would have been his

natural place of residence, for it was, no doubt, the center from which

the evangelization of the Lycos valley was supervised. But if this

was true and the note was first of all delivered to Philemon, who was

expected to see that it and Onesimus reached Archippus_and_the

Colossian church under his patronage, Paul might well allude to it

in another letter written simultaneously and sent directly to Colos-

sae as "the letter from Laodicea."

With that allusion and the reference to Archippus' diaKovla,

Colossians proper ends. Paul then takes the stylus to write his sig-

nature. It is not an accident that he writes, nvrmovevere pov ru>v

deo-fj-oov. Five times in Philemon he has reminded his readers that he

is a prisoner for the good news. It is the basis upon which in con-

siderable part he has made his appeal for Onesimus. Now in Colos-

sians he follows his references to that letter and to Archippus with

another reminder. It is Paul, "the envoy in chains,"
12 who has

asked for Onesimus. Will Archippus be disposed to deny such a re-

quest? Will the church at Colossae be willing to allow him to do so?

"Eph. 6:20.



CHAPTER IV

PHILEMON AND THE PAULINE LETTER-
COLLECTION

history of the letters of Paul from the time of their

writing until near the end of the first century of our era is

very obscure. That they remained completely buried and

unused in the chests of the several churches would appear on a priori

grounds to be unlikely. Paul had. been too important in the estab-

lishment of these churches in Greece and Asia Minor and had been

too significant in the controversy with the Judaizers, which threat-

ened at one time to divide the church, for his letters not to have

enjoyed, in some quarters at least, devoted (if not partisan) use from

the beginning. That during this period, however, they circulated

very far from the churches to which they were severally addressed

seems questionable, although there can be little doubt that one

church might have a number of the letters. The fact that Mark,
Matthew, and Luke-Acts, the only extant Christian books which can

with any degree of plausibility be regarded as having their origin in

this period, do not show the influence of Paul's letters is very strik-

ing, although it may well be-that a gospel in any case could not have

been a characteristic product of Paulinism. The epistles, however,
were such a product, and would serve to nourish, in some measure

at least, Pauline churches and Pauline Christians from the start.

That Paulinism did not die, the Paulinist Marcion who came to

Rome from Asia Minor about A.D. 140 is sufficient evidence. We
may be sure that he represents a tradition (however extreme or

erratic may have been his own protagonism of it) which goes back to

Paul himself, a tradition of which Paul's letters must always have

been a part. And as it was Marcion who seems first to have canon-

ized the Pauline epistles, it must have been the movement within

Christianity, of which Marcion was largely the product, which at an

35



3 6 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

earlier stage preserved them. Or to approach the same point from the

earlier side as it was Paul who wrote the letters, so, we may be

sure, it was Pauline churches which cherished them and at some time

toward the end of the century published as a formal and authorized

collection the nine epistles which we now possess.

That such a publication took place Professor Goodspeed has, in

our opinion, abundantly demonstrated.1 The striking fact that the

Revelation begins with a corpus of letters to churches and indeed

that other letters begin with apparent suddenness to be written all

over Christendom is itself almost sufficient proof. The Epistle to the

Hebrews, I Clement, and perhaps I Peter (certainly no earlier date

for this letter is possible) all appear, as does Revelation, in the last

decade of the century, and early in the next we have the church let-

ters of Ignatius (also a corpus), and the Epistle of Polycarp to the

Philippians, not to mention the letters of John. James, Jude, the

Pastorals, II Peter, and other letters soon follow. This apparently
sudden adoption of the letter-form as the medium of Christian

teaching can be accounted for most naturally by the assumption that

near the end of the first century the letters of Paul which had several-

ly enjoyed a limited circulation in the churches of Asia Minor and

Greece were published more widely and as a formal and authorita-

tive corpus.
This supposition, as Professor Goodspeed shows, is confirmed

when we examine the contents of the various letters and letter-col-

lections we have mentioned, because they show so generally the in-

fluence of Paul's thought and style. The letters of Revelation are

introduced by the characteristic Pauline benediction of "Grace to

you and peace" (xdpis V/JUP nal dpr)vrf). The author of I Clement,
the letter sent by the church at Rome to the church at Corinth about

A.D. 95, writes, "Take up the letter of the blessed Paul the apostle.

What was the first thing he wrote you in the beginning of the gospel

(<iv apxfi TOV eua/y7eXiou)?" In answering his question he shows un-

doubted acquaintance with a section of our I Corinthians. It is

clear also that Clement knew Romans and very likely that he had

1 E. J. Goodspeed, New Solutions of New Testament Problems (Chicago, 1927), pp.

1-64; The Meaning of Ephesians (Chicago, 1933); and The Formation of the New Testa-

ment (Chicago, 1926), pp. 20 ff.



PHILEMON AND THE LETTER-COLLECTION 37

read our II Corinthians. And we cannot help believing that the

rather strange phrase ev apxy TOV evayye\lov is a reminiscence of

Phil. 4:14, its only other occurrence in New Testament, apostolic

fathers, or apologists. It is important to note also that both I Clem-

ent and I Peter show knowledge of our Ephesians, a post-Pauline

epistle, to which we shall subsequently refer at some length.

The large use of Philemon by Ignatius we shall discuss later.

There is ample ground for attributing to him also knowledge of

Romans, I Corinthians, Galatians, Philippians, and Ephesians. Ig-

natius makes an explicit reference to Paul (one of two in all of his

letters) in Eph. 12, telling his readers that in "every letter" (ira<rri

eTriaToXf?), Paul remembers them.2
Polycarp in his Philippians twice

alludes to Paul's letters and shows the influence of Romans, I and
II Corinthians, Galatians, II Thessalonians, Ephesians, and, we be-

lieve, Philippians.
It will have been noticed that to all of these writers who show the

influence of Paul's letters, Ephesians seems also to have been known.

This is striking in view of the fact, which it would fall outside the

province of this essay to demonstrate,
3 that Ephesians was not the

work of Paul at all, but was composed considerably after his death.

This universal acquaintance with Ephesians among those who know

any of the Pauline epistles suggests that Ephesians must have ap-

peared with these epistles when they were published. And when one

finds that Ephesians is based upon the particular nine epistles of

Paul which we have, and upon nothing else except the author-

editor's very considerable ability to rework and reorder the Pauline .

materials, the probability that Ephesians was written on the occa-

sion of the publication becomes stronger. Since it appears not to

have been addressed to any particular church, but to the church in

its corporate, universal aspect, it would have served admirably to

introduce the collection. Any number of internal facts, which Pro-

fessor Goodspeed has adduced, confirm the supposition that this was
its purpose and function. And when it is observed that the collec-

2 Professor Goodspeed has an interesting and very plausible interpretation of this

phrase (New Solutions of New Testament Problems [Chicago, 1927], p. 8).

3 See, for example, James Moffatt, Introduction to the Literature of the New Testament

(New York, 1923), pp. 373-94, or Clayton R. Bowen,
"
'Ephesians' among the Letters of

Paul," Anglican Theological Review (October, 1933), pp. 279 ff.



38 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

tion of letters to churches in Revelation is also prefaced by a general

covering letter, the case becomes strong indeed.
- In this early collection Philemon had a place. We believe that the

evidence will permit us to be more specific and to indicate exactly
what this place was. This evidence lies chiefly in the earliest list of

Paul's letters of which we have definite record, that of Marcion, the

importance of whose influence upon the subsequent development of

the New Testament canon has many times been explored, but whose

importance as a mirror in which earlier stages of that development
are reflected has not, perhaps, been adequately recognized. A com-

prehensive study of Marcion from this point of view would, we feel

sure, prove very rewarding. Our present inquiry into the implica-
tions of Marcion's letter-list is but the beginning of such a study.

II

The sources of our knowledge of Marcion's canon of Paul's letters

are largely Tertullian and Epiphanius, both of whom denounced

vigorously and at some length the heretical movement which Mar-
cion was charged with initiating. Both writers agree in their ac-

count of the contents of Marcion's dxoo-roXt/coj/. It contained the

ten letters, Romans, I and II Corinthians, Galatians, Ephesians,

Philippians, Colossians, I and II Thessalonians, and Philemon. As
to the order in which these epistles were arranged in Marcion's list

our twvo authorities agree except at one point. In order to present
the facts in the clearest possible way, we shall tentatively assume the

accuracy of Tertullian's account and discuss its implications, after

which we shall be in better position to evaluate the significance of

Epiphanius' divergence.

According to Tertullian, then, the list of Marcion seems to have

contained the letters of Paul in the following order: 4
Galatians,

I Corinthians, II Corinthians, Romans, I Thessalonians, II Thessa-

lonians, Ephesians (called by Marcion, Laodiceans), Colossians,

Philippians, Philemon.

This is the earliest list we have and dates, as we have intimated,

from the middle of the second century, not more than fifty years
after the first publication of the Pauline collection. It contains the

* Adv.. Marcion. v.



PHILEMON AND THE LETTER-COLLECTION 39

same ten letters. Would we not expect that it should contain them
in the same order? Why should the order have changed materially
in the half-century, or is there any reason to suspect that Marcion

himself would alter the arrangement in any thoroughgoing way?
And, as a matter of fact, an examination of his list does not suggest
that he has done so, except at one point Galatians has first place
and hi view of the peculiarly vigorous anti-Judaism of this epistle, it

is fair to surmise that its primacy is due to Marcion's own preference
for it. But is it not likely that except for this quite characteristic

variation, the order of Marcion's list was the original one?

This appears the more probable when we observe that the arrange-
ment is by no means haphazard. It is, generally speaking, the order

of length.
5 This fact has been usually overlooked because the Corin-

thian and the Thessalonian letters have been for many centuries con-

sidered as four separate epistles, rather than, as they were undoubt-

edly at first regarded, as letters to two churches. Interesting con-

firmation of this suggestion is to be found in the so-called Marcionite

prefaces.
6 There is one preface Ad Corinthios and another, Ad Thes-

salonicenses, without the slightest hint that in each case not one, but

two, epistles are being introduced. But when I and II Corinthians

are taken together, and similarly I and II Thessalonians, the fact

emerges that Marcion's list after Galatians names the letters roughly
in the order of their length, beginning with the Corinthian corre-

spondence and ending with Philemon. Would not the order of

s We thought this a "discovery" of our own until we came across a note in Harnack,

Marcion, Das Evangelium wm Fremden Gott (Leipzig, 1921), p. 148*.

6 A convenient transcription of these prologues, found in many Latin MSS, appears
in F. C. Burkitt, The Gospel History and Its Transmission (Edinburgh, 1911), pp. 353 ff.

They were first identified as Marcionite by Dom D. de Bruyne, "Prologues bibliques

d'Origine Marcionite," Revue benedictine, January, 1907. The prefaces to Corinthians

and to Thessalonians, as rendered by Burkitt, are as follows:

"Corinthians are of Achaia. And these similarly heard the word of truth from the

Apostle and were perverted variously by false apostles, some by the wordy eloquence of

philosophy, others brought in by the sect of the Jewish law. These the Apostle recalls

to the true evangelical wisdom, writing to them from Ephesus by Timothy."
"Thessalonians are Macedonians [in Christ Jesus], who having accepted the word of

truth persevered in the faith even hi persecution from their fellow-citizens. Moreover,

also, they received not the things said by false apostles. These the Apostle praises, writ-

ing to them from Athens [by Timothy]."



40 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

length have been a very natural one for the original publisher to

adopt?
Several additional considerations buttress their supposition. One

is the fact that the order of length would probably have been the

most convenient order, when the scroll was used, since the longer and

presumably more important letters would thus be the more easily ac-

cessible. Another is the fact that the tendency to arrange the letters

of Paul hi the order of their length seems to have been operative in

the whole subsequent history of the canon. When Corinthians and

Thessalonians came each to be thought of as two books (it is quite

possible that they then became two books), Marcion's order would

obviously no longer be the order of length. But in the various lists

beginning with the Muratorian one can see signs that the idea of

arrangement in the order of length is at work like yeast until com-

paratively early our own list emerges, which, except that Ephesians
and Galatians should be interchanged (an exception which, as we
shall see, probably has significance), is determined by the length of

the letters. But why this preoccupation with length in arranging the

letters of Paul? One sees no sign of it in the Catholics or in the gosr

pels. Is it not simplest to account for it by the original order of the

books in the Pauline collection?

It may be urged that the letters in Marcion's canon were plainly

not altogether identical in content with the same letters as we know
them and that it is quite possible that their comparative lengths were

different. A moment's reflection, however, will reveal that the dem-
onstration of any such variation would only strengthen the force of

our suggestion as to the source of Marcion's order. For it is surely

not- accidental that the letters in Marcion's canon are arranged in the

order of their length. He either invented that order or he inherited

it. But if his changes within the letters were sufficiently extensive to

alter their size relationships to one another as we know those same

letters, it is clear that he could not himself have devised the order in

which he places them. In other words, it is unthinkable that Mar-

cion should accidentally have placed his letters in an order which

only our letters can render logical. If he did so place them, he would

necessarily have been following a more primitive arrangement.



PHILEMON AND THE LETTER-COLLECTION 41

It happens, however, that the order of length is not strictly ad-

hered to in Marcion's list, and the apparent exceptions are very in-

structive. Disregarding Galatiaiis, the position of which is satis-

factorily explained, we notice two : Ephesians is clearly longer than

Thessalonians (I and II), and Philippians seems to be longer than

Colossians. When we examine the two latter, however, we find that

it is only in the printed text that any difference in length appears.
This is undoubtedly because Philippians contains a disproportion-

ately large number of proper names which are regularly abbreviated

in MSS but are, of course, printed in full. According to the tradi-

tional stichometry of the New Testament which Rendel Harris de-

duces from Euthalius and various codices containing verse measure-

ments and which he verifies in remarkable fashion by his own meas-

urement of the printed text, the Pauline letters fall into the following

order:7

Corinthians (I and II) i
, 460

Romans 920

Ephesians 312
Thessalonians (I and II) 299
Galatians 293
Colossians 208

Philippians 208

Philemon. 38

Comparison of this list with Marcion's will show that after Gala-

tians the latter deviates at just one point : Ephesians follows Thessa-

lonians when it "should" precede it. Can we account for this varia-

tion? I venture to suggest that we can. May it not be that Ephe-
sians follows Thessalonians because it takes the place, left vacant,
so to speak, by Marcion's putting of Galatians in first position, the

position which Ephesians itself previously occupied? If the original

list was strictly in order of length, it began with Corinthians, and

Ephesians preceded, and Galatians followed, Thessalonians. But in

that case, why should Marcion's lifting of Galatians out of its place
disturb the position of Ephesians? If, however^ Ephesians headed

the first list and Marcion merely transposed it and Galatians, the

7
J. Rendel Harris, Stichometry (London, 1893), pp. 38 5.



42 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

position of Ephesians in Marcion's canon is naturally accounted for.

The fact, to which we have already called attention, that in our own-

list all. that would be needed to bring the letters into strict order of

length would be to transpose Galatians and Ephesians, is probably a

sign of the importance of these two letters in the early history of the

order of the epistles in the Pauline collection.

The view that when Marcion put Galatians at the beginning of

his corpus, it took the place of another letter of about the same

length which had previously been there is supported by the following

consideration: The total number of stichoi in the letters of Paul is

3,738. Although it is conceivable that a single roll was made to hold

the entire collection, it is almost certain that two rolls were used. 8 If

this was the case, the one sure fact is that Corinthians and Romans
were not on the same roll. Equally unlikely would be the putting of

Corinthians on one roll and the rest of the letters on the other. As a

matter of fact, only one arrangement is possible at all: Corinthians

and one of the smaller letters on one roll, and Romans and the other

epistles on the second. But we have already seen reasons for believ-

ing that Ephesians headed the original corpus. Here, then, we have

that view confirmed as well as a strong indication that it was followed

by Corinthians.

It may be added that the publication of the corpus, divided after

Ephesians and Corinthians, on two rolls would have this advantage :

Romans, a long and important letter, would have headed the second

volume of the collection. It would thus have an importance second

only to that of Ephesians itself. The benediction at the end of II

Corinthians, which has been regarded as a possible "finis" to the col-

lection as a whole, is now seen to be accounted for by the position of

II Corinthians at the end of the first roll. 9 It is attractive to surmise

that Romans got the strange position it seems for a while to have

occupied, at the end of the collection, at the time (no doubt earlier

than has sometimes been thought) when the codex replaced the roll

and the letters could all be published in a single book. Romans was

8 For ordinary size of rolls see F. G. Kenyon, Books and Readers in Ancient Greece and
Rome (Oxford, 1932), pp. 61-62.

9 E. J. Goodspeed, New Solutions of New Testament Problems, pp. 56 f .



PHILEMON AND THE LETTER-COLLECTION 43

too important a letter (and too important a church) to be buried in

the heart of it. If it could not head the list, it would at least close it.

So far we have been assuming the accuracy of Tertullian's account

of the order in which Marcion arranged the Pauline letters. But

Epiphanius' account differs at one point and it is now appropriate
to examine that difference. According to Epiphanius, the Marcion-

ite order was as follows:10 Galatians, I Corinthians, II Corinthians,

Romans, I Thessalonians, II Thessalonians, Ephesians, Colossians,

Philemon, Philippians.

The question is, of course, about the position of Philemon. Did it

follow Philippians or precede it? There are a number of reasons why
we incline to the opinion that Epiphanius has preserved the more

primitive arrangement." The first is that he is more explicit about

the order. He carefully designates the order of Marcion's epistles,

differentiating it from the order which he favored. On two occasions

he definitely numbers Philemon as IX and Philippians as X. Tertul-

lian, on the other hand, says nothing about order, and our conclu-

sion as to what he knew the Marcionite order to be is drawn only
from the order in which he takes up the letters in his reply to Mar-
cion. Moreover, he evidently did not regard the matter of order as

significant, because although he vigorously assaults Marcion for

mutilating the text and number of the epistles, he says nothing about

order, although there is ample evidence that his own order differed

substantially from Marcion's.12
Besides, since he does not comment

upon Philemon, merely making a summary statement about it in the

final paragraph of the whole work as being the only letter Marcion

had not corrupted, it is by no means certain that he is not conscious-

ly taking it out of its order.

Two other considerations incline us to favor Epiphanius' state-

ment. One is the fact that Philippians would more probably have

10 Epiphanius Adv. Haer., Con. Marcionistas, ix ff. We disregard Epiphanius' con-

fused and apparently mistaken references to an additional (eleventh) letter to the

Laodiceans: 4e2 Sk tail rfjs irpds AaaSuceias \eyoftevijs pepy.

11 According to H. A. Sanders' reconstruction, Philemon may have preceded Philip-

pians in the Beatty Papyrus of the Pauline letters. A Third Century Papyrus Codex of

the Epistles of Paul (Ann Arbor, Mich., 1935), p. 10.

.

**
Zahn, Geschichte des Neues Testamenttichen Kanons (Erlangen und Leipzig, 1890),

II, 344 f.



44 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

appealed to the original publishers as a strong and appropriate end-

ing of the corpus than would Philemon. The other is the fact that

since the idea of arrangement in order of length seems always to have

been at work iri collections of Paul's epistles, it is far easier to under-

stand why, if Philemon was originally before Philippians, it should

have dropped to its "proper" place at the end of the corpus^ than

why, if it originally occupied this "proper" place, it should have

risen in the list. In our opinion^ Philemon was probably "pulled"
from its original position between Colossians and Philippians, wheri

the Pastorals became a part of the Pauline collection and it was able

to take a place as a personal letter among other personal letters, as

well as serve, perhaps, to integrate the Pastorals more closely into the

traditional Pauline collection.

But, if Epiphanius' order is the more original in this respect, how
can we account for it? Clearly in only one possible way. Originally>

and also in Marcion's period; Colossians and Philemon sustained

with each other a relation of more than usual closeness. They were

in some unique way companion-letters and would not be separated.
In other words, the two letters which we have found to be so closely

related to each other in original Occasion and purpose, are now seen

to have been preserved together as well. It will be recalled that in

our examination of Tertullian's evidence we were at first disturbed

by what appeared to be the irregular placing of Colossians before

Philippians. We tried to explain it by showing that while apparently

longer, Philippians was of exactly equal length according to the tra-

ditional stichometry. Nevertheless, the fact that in all other lists

Philippians precedes Colossians at least suggests that among the

ancients, as with us, Philippians was thought of as being the longer

letter. We see now that this counting of syllables to show that Golos-

sians is barely as long as Philippians was unnecessary. Its priority is

otherwise much more convincingly accounted for. It preceded Phi-

lippians because it was accompanied by Philemon. For Colossians-

Philemon is thirty-eight stichoi longer than Philippians and is forty-

seven stichoi shorter than Galatians, which doubtless next preceded
it in the list. We believe, then, that we are justified in feeling a con-

siderable measure of assurance that when the letters of Paul were



PHILEMON AND THE LETTER-COLLECTION 45

published late in the first century, they were arranged as follows:

Ephesians (General letter), Corinthians, Romans, Thessalonians,

Galatians, Colossians, Philemon, Philippians.

However hypothetical some of this discussion of order in the orig-

inal Pauline letter-collection has necessarily been, we hope that we
have succeeded in demonstrating the strong probability that from

the beginning Philemon was a part of the Pauline tradition and that

it was closely associated in that tradition with Colossians. It may
be added that in whatever way one may reconstruct the earlier his-

tory of the collection of the letters of Paul, the fact that in the time

of Marcion Philemon was a member of the corpus is itself almost

sufficient proof that it had always belonged to it. For Philemon is

not the kind of letter which would have been subsequently added.

But this brings us to the last and cuhninating question of this study:
What is the meaning of the presence of Philemon in the published
church-letters of Paul?



CHAPTER V

THE HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON

SO
FAR we have dealt with the. merely mechanical position of

Philemon in the primitive collection of the Pauline letters.

But what about the more important matter of its organic con-

nections of its r61e and function in the corpus? What is its signifi-

cance there? What is the meaning of the presence in a collection of

church-letters of a certain characteristic type of this note so unlike

the others in size, address, and content? Jerome tells us that many
of his contemporaries objected to Philemon's inclusion in the New
Testament canon, not because it was unauthentic, but because it

was, as compared with the other epistles, trivial.1 Tertullian implies

not a little disparagement of Philemon when he writes about it, "I

wonder, however, when he [Marcion] admitted this letter which was

written but to a man, that he rejected the two epistles to Timothy
and the one to Titus, which all treat of ecclesiastical discipline."

2 For

Tertullian, Philemon is a rather slight work, even as compared with

the Pastorals. But when the collection was made, it could have had

the benefit of no such comparison. The contrast between it and the

other letters would have appeared stark and unqualified. Why, then,

was it included?

It is well to realize at the outset of this part of our discussion the

importance of that question. The more anomalous the presence of

Philemon in the collection appears, the more significant must it be.

The more grounds can be cited for its exclusion, the more important
must have been the ground upon which it was actually included.

The very fact that Philemon seems so out of place is evidence that

the original editors had very good reason for including it. We are

convinced that if we knew that reason we should know something

very important indeed about the publication of the Pauline letters.

1 Preface to Philemon. a Adv. Marcion. v. ax.

46



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 47

It is worth while, then, to inquire : Why was Philemon included in

the corpus of church-letters, ascribed to Paul, which was published

(probably at Ephesus) near the end of the first century?
First of all, we may point out that its place in Marcion's list would

seem to indicate that Philemon in the primitive collection did not

have quite the status of the other letters but occupied a position

somewhat subordinate to that of Colossians. In his Formation of the

New Testament Professor Goodspeed writes, "Philemon may have

stood as a separate letter, but was more probably attached to Colos-

sians, since the seven-fold character of the list in its early form seems

to have been an outstandmg.feature of it." 3 The arrangement of the

letters in Marcion's canon fully confirms this suggestion. It was al-

most without question a corpus of seven units, Colossians and Phile-

mon being taken together. This close affiliation of the two letters

was all but inevitable not only were they written and delivered at

the same time, and, we believe, to the same community, but Phile-

mon is actually alluded to in the Colossian epistle. The subordina-

tion of Philemon, as the briefer, more personal note, to the longer,

more typical church-letter was equally natural. But although it is

undoubtedly easier to understand the inclusion of Philemon if it was
thus subordinated than as an altogether independent epistle, this

fact hardly accounts for its inclusion. We are enabled better to see

how it could have been done, but not why it should have been done,
for Philemon clearly did not lose its identity as a separate letter.

Because of this difficulty Professor Goodspeed has more recently
made the suggestion that the motive for including Philemon may
well have been, at least in part, the desire to have the corpus contain

letters to seven churches and that Philemon was originally entitled

To the Laodiceans. The fact that Revelation contains, after a general

address, letters to seven churches and that the church at Laodicea

was one of these gives weight to the suggestion.
4 Attractive as it un-

questionably is, however, its acceptance involves certain difficulties

of importance. One is the fact that if it bore the title "Laodiceans,"
it is not easy to understand why it should have been coupled with

Colossians in quite so close a way as the phenomena of Marcion's list

3 p. 3o.

* E. J. Goodspeed, New Solutions of New Testament Problems, pp. 51 ff.



48 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

would indicate. Another is the fact that although it is, no doubt, the

letter referred to as "from Laodicea," it almost certainly was not ad-

dressed (except perhaps for Philemon) to Laodiceans,
5 and could

scarcely have been so regarded a bare thirty years later. Again, al-

though Philemon is directed to "the church that meets in your

house," in its address and whole character it is so different from the

other church-letters that one finds it difficult to think of it as analo-

gous to them, and one suspects that the ancients would have felt

similarly. Finally, and most decisively, there is the silent testimony
of Marcion.

Marcion, as we have seen, reflects the primitive corpus with great

completeness and accuracy, but he knows nothing of Philemon's

having been called "Laodiceans." We are sure of that because he

gives that title to another letter altogether the introductory gen-
eral letter, which he brings down into the body of the collection of

church-letters and for which, therefore, he is forced to find a church

name. He fastened upon this name partly because of Col. 4: 16 and

partly, no doubt, under the influence of a continuing tradition in the

church (for which there is other evidence)
6 that a letter to the Laodi-

ceans had been written. But if there was a letter to the Laodiceans

in the primitive corpus, why may it not have been the letter which

Paul explicitly directs shall be sent there our Colossians? It is

more than possible that the first title of Colossians-Philemon was
To the Colossians and the Laodiceans. We have already referred to

the so-called "Marcionite Latin prologues." It is a matter of special

notice among the scholars who have investigated these undoubtedly

early prefaces and of some speculation, that in one of them (and in

one only) two churches are named, the Colossians and the Laodi-

ceans. 7 This may well be a relic of the ancient title of Colossians and
Philemon. There would thus have been a collection of seven letters

to seven churches. We do not wish to insist upon the point, but we

s See above, chap. ii.

6 E. J. Goodspeed, op. cit., pp. 62 f.

7 See, for example, the article of De Bruyne already referred to and Peter Corssen,
"Zur tJberliefungsgeschichte des Romerbriefes," Zeitsckrift fur die Neuestestamentliche

Wissenschaft, X, 42. This particular preface begins, "Colosenses et hi, sicut Laodicenses,

sunt Asiani."



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 49

can hardly refrain from adding that if the name "Laodiceans" had

this rather tenuous, second-hand hold upon one of the letters, it is

not difficult to understand why it soon dropped out and also why
later the notion seems to have been extant that a Laodiceans of about

the length of our Philemon had belonged to the corpus.
8 A twofold

book with a twofold title might lead to any number of later confu-

sions. But this is largely speculative. There seem to be solid

grounds, however, for questioning the hypothesis that at the begin-

ning Philemon was published as the Epistle to the Laodiceans.

As a matter of fact, we can conceive of no adequate ground for the

inclusion of Philemon except a personal one. Some personal consid-

eration must be held to account for the compiler's incorporating

among the Pauline letters this personal note. We shall not now at-

tempt to be more specific, but it is worth remembering that Philemon

was certainly a very important document for at least one person, and

that this person probably became an active worker in the Pauline

churches.

One additional remark in this connection is in order. That the
'.

compiler of the corpus was in some way responsible for Ephesians,
Professor Goodspeed has in our judgment amply proved. The case

rests largely upon the demonstrable fact that Ephesians shows the

influence of all of the other letters which belonged to the collection.

But although the author of this encyclical, designed to introduce the

corpus, used all of the extant epistles, he made quite the largest use

of Colossians. 9 This is so strikingly true that Ephesians has some-

times been regarded (among those who think of it as Paul's) as a

kind of "second edition" of Colossians, absorbing as it does so large,

a proportion of the other letter. But why this dominating influence
j

of Colossians upon the writer of Ephesians? We know of no answer/

to that question except that he knew or liked Colossians best: in

either ease, a personal consideration. But here is a remarkable fact -

the two letters in the collection, in which, for quite independent
8 Professor Goodspeed (pp. cit., pp. 52 f.) points out that the spurious "Laodiceans"

found hi many Latin MSS of the New Testament is of the same length as Philemon]

See Clayton R. Bowen,
"
'Ephesians' among the Letters of Paul," ATR (October,

I933)> P- 287. Also, E. J. Goodspeed, The Meaning of Ephesians, Part II. James Mof-
fatt (Introduction to the Literature of the New Testament^. 393) calls Ephesians "a cathol-

icised version of Colossians."



5o PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

reasons we have decided, the compiler had some particular personal

interest, are the same two letters which we have already seen to be

closely related to each other in almost every other possible way
Colqssians and Philemon. Can this be accidental? Does not the in-

disputable personal interest of the author of Ephesians in Colossians

confirm our view that it was a personal interest of the compiler of

the corpus in Philemon which largely accounts for its membership in

the primitive collection?

We have already intimated that the place of this collection was

probably Ephesus. The grounds for that view Professor Goodspeed
has convincingly stated.10

Indeed, the fact that the general covering
letter came to be called "Ephesians" would be itself almost enough

evidence, but there is ample besides. Every consideration, in fact,

a priori and historical, points to Ephesus. We have, thus, a Paulin-

ist of Ephesus, with a close acquaintance with Colossians and a

personal connection of some kind with Philemon, who was influential

in the publication of the Pauline letter-collection in the last decade of

the first century. We believe that yet another very important step

in the direction of the identification of this individual can be taken

with a considerable measure of confidence. We shall undertake to

establish a connection between Philemon and one of the letters of

Ignatius, a connection which not only confirms our view of the orig-

inal purpose of Philemon but also throws a flood of light upon the

earliest stage in the development of the New Testament canon.

II

One of the victims of the local persecutions of Christians which

took place in various parts of the Roman Empire during the princi-

pate of Trajan was Ignatius, the bishop of Antioch in Syria. He was

sent under arrest to Rome, where in all probability he suffered

martyrdom. His itinerary lay through Asia Minor, and there seem

to have been halts of some length in the cities of Smyrna and Troas.

In any case, from these cities he wrote several letters, for the most

part to churches, and from them we derive virtually all the knowl-

edge we have of this early martyr.
10 New Solutions of New Testament Problems, pp. 20, 57, etc. The Formation of the

New Testament, pp. 28 f .



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 51

It is the letter to the church at Ephesus which particularly inter-

ests us. Strikingly enough, the bishop of this church is named Onesi-

mus, and Ignatius' epistle contains many laudatory references to

him. Onesimus had evidently gone to Smyrna to visit Ignatius and

had taken with him other representatives of the Ephesian church

Burrhus, Crocus, Euplus, and Fronto are named. Ignatius wants

Burrhus, and perhaps Crocus, to stay with him, and all but begins
his letter with this request. His whole manner of making it is inter-

esting: -jrepl de rov ffvv8ov\ov Bo&ppou, rov /caret deov SICLKOVOV vfJ.G)v

iv Tra(nv evKoyrj^lvov, e#xojucu irapan&vat, CLVTOV ds TI^V vpu>v Kal

TOV eTTio-KOTrov (Eph. 2:i).
IJ The similarity of this sentence to one

of the sentences in Philemon is obvious (Philem. 13). It is true that

Paul writes efiovKowv and Ignatius uses the word euxojuat; that Paul

says, dv . . . . Ktxrexetp, while Ignatius chooses to say, TrapajueTi'ai

avrov, that Paul writes virep aov and Ignatius, efc riy^\v vfji&v. But
such differences are merely verbal; besides, they are more than offset,

perhaps, by the occurrence in the passage of the term duaKovov (cf.

diaicovfj in Philem. 13) and of ffvvdov\ov, a word surely suggestive

of Philemon and found in Paul only in Colossians, where it appears
twice. Having in this way been led to think of Philemon, we are not

surprised to find Ignatius in the very next sentence asserting that

Crocus has relieved him, using the word aveTravvev (cf. Philem. 7

and 20). He goes on immediately to express the hope that he may
"make something" out of the Ephesians, employing the optative

ovalfj.'rjv (cf. Philem. 20), the occurrence of which here, whether a

play on the name of the bishop is being made or not, is very striking

in view of the other indications of the influence of Philemon upon
Ignatius' style in the four sentences of this second chapter.
But it is in the even shorter third chapter that this influence is

perhaps most decisively indicated: Ou 8tara<ro-o^at vfj.lv cbs &v ris.

Et yap Kal SeSe/uai & T$ bvofian, OUTTCO aTr^pricrjuat .... dXX' e^ret

fl ayaTrrj OVK. ea jue (nasirav .... Sia TOVTO .... TrapaKaXeiv vjjias.

The resemblance of this passage to Philem. 8 and 9 is too clear

to need pointing out. Paul had written that although he felt he had

ample right to make demands was he not Paul (rotoOros &v cbs

11 Here and elsewhere in this study we use the text of the Apostolic Fathers of Funk-

Bihlmeyer, Die apostolischen Vater (Tubingen, 1924).



52 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

IlauXos) ambassador12 of Christ and now even a prisoner for him?

yet because of love he preferred to appeal. Ignatius denies that he

has the right to command, even though he is a prisoner "for the

name," but love compels him to appeal to his readers. The corre-

spondence of eTTLTaffcrew and 5iara<r<rojuat, TOIOVTOS &v cos and cbs &v

ris, Secr/uos and SeSejucu, 5ta rrjv ayaTrrjv and ayairrj .... 810. TOVTO

and finally Trapct/caXco and TrapaKa\eiv cannot in. our opinion be for-

tuitous.13

All of these reminiscences of Philemon are found in chapters 2

and 3, but other chapters of Ignatius' letter to the Ephesians con-

tain indications almost as clear. In the first chapter one finds

TriffTLV Kal a'yaTrrjv kv XpicrTcp 'Ir)(rov (cf. Philem. 5) and eKiri^ovra

rrj Trpoo-evxv vp&v (cf. Philem. 22), and in the latter instance the

proximity in both Philemon and Ignatius of the word xaptfeiv may
not be without significance. In chapter 4 it is by no means impossi-

ble that aKovarri /ecu cvri'ytz'axrKft cV &v ev Trpcicrcrere has some con-

nection with Philem. 5-6: axovuv . . . . ev eTriyivaxrei, iravrbs

ajadov. Chapter 5 begins in a manner strikingly suggestive of

Philem. 1516: El yap eycb kv /u/cpc \pbvu roLavTrjv ffwydeiav

jrpos rov eTrlffKoirov VIJL&V, obic avdpcaTrivrjv ovaav, dXXd

irocrq na\\ov v/jtas paicaplfa And in chapter 6, ov

.... i?juas avrov dexevdai, cos avrov rbv K^^O.VTO. cannot fail to re-

mind one of Philem. 17. In a word, every one of the first six chapters

jof Ignatius' Epistle to the Ephesians contains some expression defi-

<nitely reminiscent of Philemon. We are far from insisting that each

of these citations represents a clear case of literary influence; per-

haps no one of them standing alone would be altogether convincing.

We do claim, however, that all of them taken together, particularly

in view of their concentration in the first six short paragraphs of a

single letter, can be accounted for only upon the assumption of some

literary connection.

12 That this is the meaning of irpeo-fibTijs here is now widely acknowledged. See J. B.

Lightfoot, St. Paul's Epistles to the Colossians and to Philemon (London, 1886), p. 336.

J3 H. J. Holtzmann acknowledges that this passage "an Philemon 8-9 anklingt,"

"Der Brief an den Philemon," ZWT, XVI, 431. So also does C. R. Gregory, The Canon

and Text of the New Testament (New York, 1907), p. 210.



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 53

The striking character of this use of Philemon by Ignatius it is

impossible to exaggerate. It is altogether anomalous. Nowhere (out-

side the Pauline corpus itself)
14 in the whole 'range of extant early

Christian literature is it to be matched in any measure whatever.

Occasionally, beginning with Tertullian,
15 references are made to the

epistle by name and eventually commentaries begin to be written

on it, but nowhere is such acquaintance with its language and style

reflected in another composition. One is not surprised at this fact.

Philemon is too local and particular and personal to enjoy the use

which the more "religious" and more widely significant church-let-

ters of Paul soon enjoyed. The phenomena in Ignatius' Ephesians
which we have cited are, then, altogether amazing. We should not

expect Philemon to be quoted, and we do not find it quoted with

this single impressive exception. Why should Ignatius alone have

made use of Philemon, and he such large use of it? It is hard to es-

cape the conclusion that the same fact which accounts for the neglect

of the epistle by others explains its use by him the personal nature

of the contents of the letter.

When one reaches this point in his consideration of the signifi-

cance of this evidence, he finds it hard to dismiss as mere coincidence

the fact that the name of the bishop of the church at Ephesus, to

which Ignatius is writing, was Onesimus. He is even less likely to

do so when he observes that in the first six chapters of Ignatius' let-

ter are fourteen references to Onesimus either by name or office, and

in the other fifteen chapters no reference to him is made at all, and

only one to the bishop's office. As a matter of fact, Onesimus is the

real subject of these six chapters, and it is these chapters only which

show traces of Philemon's influence. This cannot be accidental; the

implication is clear that for Ignatius there was some connection be-

tween Philemon and the bishop Onesimus. What could this connec-

tion have been? One hesitates to adopt the obvious answer it

J4 The language of Philemon is reflected in Colossians and in Ephesians, and quite

possibly in the Pastorals. But the Pastorals, like Ephesians, are consciously based on

the available Pauline letters as such, so that their use of Philemon is naturally accounted

for. The original connection of Colossians and Philemon we have discussed.

See above, p. 46.



54 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

would seem too simple to be true that the Onesimus of Ignatius and

of Paul was the same individual. And yet, why not? Paul's Onesi-

mus would not necessarily have been too old in 107, or even in 117,

to be bishop of Ephesus. Paul was quite probably in Ephesus when
he asked for Onesimus' release. Whether he was there or not at the

time, Ephesus was a very natural place for this Asian Christian to

work it had long been Paul's primary headquarters. That the

slave Onesimus was a person of promise is indicated by Paul's great
concern to have him with him. It would have been natural for places
of leadership in the Pauline churches to be held by the actual com-

panions of Paul himself so long as there were any of them living.

That some were living when Ignatius wrote is perhaps indicated by
the twelfth chapter of his letter where the Ephesians are described

as "fellow-priests" or "fellow-initiates" of Paul.16 Why may not the

bishop of Ephesus have been primarily in Ignatius' mind when he

wrote that?17

But in almost conclusive support of this suggestion we wish to

call attention to a highly interesting sentence in the first chapter of

Ignatius' letter. After greeting the church, he writes as follows :

'A7ro5edjuei>os ev 9eQ TO TroKvayairrjTov <rov OPOJUO,, a KCKrrjade <j>v<ri,

6t/cata Kara iriffTiv /cat a'yaTrrjv & Xpt<rr4j TTJOXH), -ny crcarrjpi,

^ifj.rjTal OVTZS 6eov, avafa-Trvp'fio'avTes kv cu/zan 6eov TO

ep*yov reXetws dxryprtcrare- d/cou<raz>res yap 8f8epevov airb Supias

TOV KOLVOV 6v6fj,aTos /cat eXirtSos, e\TrLovTa Trj jrpoo'cuxi?

ovv Tyv 7r6\VTT\r]dLav vn&v kv bvb^aTi Oeov a,Trei\i<]ff>a kv
'

This passage has always given difficulty to the interpreter. Why
is the singular pronoun crou employed? Why is the church at Ephesus
said to have obtained its dear name because of its righteous nature?

Does "name" here mean "reputation"? Would it then be natural to

characterize it as "dear" or "much-loved"? Does it mean "char-

16 One thinks of all the persons named in Rom. 16, who were almost certainly Ephe-
sians. Some of these may still have been alive. In any case, many of their children and

younger contemporaries would have been.

17 We have not referred to the tradition that identifies Paul's Onesimus with Igna-?!

tius', since its origins are not known.



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 55

acter"? In that case; is it natural to continue with, the remark that

the Ephesians have secured it by their righteous nature? Besides,

the word 6vop.a in Ignatius seems everywhere else to mean "name"
in the more ordinary sense.18 And why such a quasi-technical word
as <uo-is? Similar questions make the phrase TO ffvyyevucdv ep-yoi/

difficult. Lake,
19

following Zahn, translates this adjective "broth-

erly"; Lightfoot prefers "natural" or "congenial," although he ac-

knowledges that the word really means "congenital."
20 But what

does Ignatius mean by the Ephesians' "congenital work"? And
what is this "work" (epyov)? Is it merely showing kindness to

people in need? If so, how can it be said that they have "completed"
it? All of these questions and more are raised by Ignatius' language
when one undertakes to interpret it as applying to the church at

Ephesus.
But let us suppose that Ignatius is really thinking of the bishop,

and of the church only as it was represented in him. This supposi-

tion is in no way extravagant. Ignatius loves to exalt the bishop and

tends to identify the bishop and the church. Besides, in this passage
he explicitly says that it was in the person of Onesimus that he thinks

of himself as having received the whole congregation. Thus, it is

clear that in saying "You hastened to see me," he is really alluding

to Onesimus' visit. It is our belief that in the whole of the first two

sentences he was addressing himself
, symbolically to the church at

Ephesus, but concretely to its bishop. Does he not say as much?
But if this is true, the "difficult" passage not only ceases to be

difficult, it becomes illuminating indeed. "Thy very dear name" is

"Onesimus," with which Ignatius had already been "acquainted."
Onesunus had "obtained it by his righteous nature," and one re-

members Paul's words: TOV ejuoO TCK.VOV, ov eyevvyo-a ev rots Secr^ots

'Ovf}(nij.ov, TOV TTOT6 .... a,xPrlarov vvv^ 5e . . . . etfxP^o'TOi'. The

mystical term avafairvpriffai>Tes is another reference to the spir-

itual rebirth of a certain slave of many years ago. There can be little

18 Notice especially Mag. 1:2; Rom. io:i;Smyr. 13:2; Poly. 8:3. These all refer to

personal names, usually "dear to me."

* K. Lake, The Apostolic Fathers (London, 1930), ad loc.

20
J. B. Lightfoot, The Apostolic Fathers (London, 1885), ad loc.



56 PHILEMON AMONG THE LETTERS OF PAUL

doubt that the phrase ^ijut/rat ovres dcov had also a sacramental

sense.21 And what about the "congenital work"? How appropriate
this phrase, if it applied to one who had been "born" to be "useful"

and not only so in a general sense, but useful particularly to a

certain prisoner for the good news, with whom Ignatius more than

once compares himself! "I became acquainted with your very dear

name," says Ignatius, "which you received because of your righteous

nature; and, 'an imitator of God, renewing your nature through his

blood, you have now brought the work you were born to do to an

appropriate consummation, for when you heard that / was a prisoner
.... you hastened to visit me." Could we want a clearer indication

of the identity of Paul's and Ignatius' Onesimus? The letter to

Philemon is the key to the understanding of the opening paragraphs
of Ignatius' letter to the Ephesians.
But if Onesimus, the slave whom Paul asked from his master for a

career of religious service, was the bishop of Ephesus about A.D. 1 10,

it is altogether likely that he held the same office a score of years

earlier. If so, he was at Ephesus when a corpus of Paul's letters was

published ; indeed, that publication would probably have been done

under his oversight. And what better explanation would we need of

both the presence of Philemon in the collection and the predominant
influence of Colossians upon the maker of Ephesians?

Although final proof of this hypothesis must wait for further evi-

dence, we submit that the facts in our possession render it exceed-

ingly plausible. It confirms other indications as to the place and

period of the primitive Pauline letter-collection and provides a very

convincing motive for its creation. For Onesimus would have been a

Paulinist, and the collection would have been the devoted "service"

of a grateful disciple. He would thus have never ceased to be "use-

ful" to his master, even though his work soon dropped from sight

and was forgotten.

21 In striking confirmation of this we call attention to Eph. 5:1: ytvecrBe ovv

rov ffeov, cos r'eKva aya-ir-grit,, and more particularly to I Cor. 4 : 14 f . : OVK kvrpkvu>v iftas ypa-

<t><*3 TdOra, dXX' &s reKva pov ayairijra vpvderGsv. 'Edi/ yap pvplovs TraiSayuyoits %xnTe kv

Xpi(rr4>, dXX' 06 TroXXous Traripas, kv yap Xpto-rqi 'Irjcrov Sid rov efia-yyeXt'ou 4yc!> fyeas

kykvv^aa.. irapaKaXw aHv ii/jtas, p,tfJ.Tjral pov yivevde. Aid TOVTO Zirepi/'a bfj.1v Tt-pMeov, os tarlv

nov rknvov ayainjTov Kal viarbv kv Kvplcp. It is interesting to note that it is only in this

passage and in Philemon that Paul refers to an individual as his "child."



HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE OF PHILEMON 57

III

With this publication of the Pauline letters the history of the

New Testament, as a fixed collection of books, properly begins. It

was Marcion's appropriation of this corpus a half-century later and
his setting it up as the major part of a new "Bible," which should

take the place for his followers of the Jewish Scriptures, generally

acknowledged by the churches, that gave the decisive impulse to-

ward the formation of the New Testament, as a second formal and

authorized canon. That the name of Paul stands affixed to fully

one-third of the contents of that canon is due also to that fact. If

our suggestion as to the place of Philemon in the early collection

should prove to be valid, it is, perhaps, not too much to say that this

brief note, often despised and so generally ignored in the history of

New Testament study, may well be from the standpoint of the story
of the canon the most significant single book in the New Testament

the living link between the Pauline career and the Pauline tradi-

tion, between the letters of Paul and the New Testament of the

church.





INDEX OF AUTHORS CITED

Arming, E., 13

Appianus, 5

Barrow, R. EL, 2

Baur, F. C., 12

Bowen, C. R., 37, 49

Burkitt, F. C., 39

Clement of Rome, 36, 37

Corssen, P., 48

De Bruyne, Dom D., 39, 48

Deissmann, G. A., 5, 8, 12

Epiphanius, 38, 43, 44

Estienne, H., 5

Funk-Bihlmeyer, 51

Goodenough, E. R., 2, u
Goodspeed, E. J., 4, 14, 17, 18, 33, 36,

42, 47, 48, 49, 50

Gregory, C. R., 52

Harnack, A., 39

Harris, R., 41

Holtzmann, H. J., 12, 52

Hunt, A. S., 5

Ignatius, 37, 50 f.

Jerome, 46
'

Josephus, 32, 33

Julicher, A., 9, 26

37,

Kenyon, F. G., 42

Kornemann, E., 28

Lake, K., 55
Liddell and Scott, 8

Lightfoot, J. B., 21, 22, 52, 55

Lohmeyer, E., 5, 10, 14, 21, 26

Meyer, P. M., 28, 33

Moffatt, J., 37, 49
Moulton and Milligan, 8, 32

Pliny, 3

Polycarp, 36, 37

Ramsay, W. M., 21, 22

V
Sanders, H. A., 43

Schubert, P., 4

Tertullian, 38, 43, 44, 46

Theophylact, 9

Toussaint, T., 14

van Manen, W. C., 12, 27

Wallon, H., 2

Weidinger, K., 14
Westcott and Hort, 3

Wieseler, K. G., 18

Wffloughby, H. R., 6

Zahn, T., 9, 43

F" PRINTED ~[[

U_IN U-S-A-J1





UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

'ft 213 1 93

16
f

j " '& '


